DECLARATION OF COVERAGES AND RESTRICTIONS OF SUGAR TREE, INC.

This Disclaration (hereinafter referred to as "the Declaration" or this Declaration"), made this 57% day of Mich 1980, by SUGAR TREE, INC., an Indiana corporation (formerly Bent Tree, Inc.) (hereinafter referred to as "Declarant"),

WITNESSÉTH

WHEREAS, Declarant is the owner of the real estate in Marion County, State of Indiana, more particularly described as follows:

Part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 15, Township 17 North, Range 3 East in Marion County, Indiana, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Southeast corner of said Quarter Section, thence North CO degrees 53 minutes 10 seconds East/(Assumed Bearing) along the East line of said Quarter Section 404.28 feet; thence North 89 degrees 0% minutes 14 seconds West parallel with the South fine of said Quarter Section 660.33 feet; thence South the East line of said Quarter Section 404.28 feet to the South line of said Quarter Section 404.28 feet to the South line of said Quarter Section; thence South 19 degrees 09 minutes 14 seconds East along said South 16. 19 acres, more or less.

Subject to all legal highways and rights-of-way, and to All easements, covenants, conditions, restrictions, limitations and other matters of record

(hereinafter referred to as the "Real Estate"); and

WHEREAS; Declarant desires and intends to create on the Real Estate a residential community with private streets, parking spaces, open spaces, walls, fences and other common facilities and amenities for the benefit of such residential community, to be known as SUGAR TREE ADDITION; and

WHEREAS, Declarant desires to provide for the preservation and enhancement of the values and amenities in such community and the common facilities therein contained, and, to this end, Declarant desires to subject the Real Estate to certain rights, privileges, covenants, restrictions, easements assessments, therees and liens, each and all to the extent herein provided, for the benefit of the Real Estate and each owner of all or part thereof; and

WHEREAS, Declarent deems it destrable, for the efficient preservation of the values and amenities in said community, to ere te an agency to which shall be delegated and assigned the powers of owning, maintaining and administering any common facilities located on the Real Estate, administering and enforcing the covenants and restrictions contained in this Declaration, collecting and disbursing the assessments and charges imposed and created hereby and hereunder, and promoting the health, safety and welfare of the owners of the Real Estate, and all parts thereof; and

whereas, Declarant has caused, or will cause, to
be incorporated under the laws of the State of Indiana a
hot-for-profit corporation under the name "Sugar Tree Homeowners'
Association, Inc.", or a similar name, as such agency for
the purpose of exercising such functions;

NOW, THEREFORE, Declarant hereby declares that the Real Estate is and shall be held, transferred, sold, conveyed, hypothecated, encumbered, leased, rented, used, improved and occupied subject to the provisions, agreements, conditions, covenants, restrictions, easements, assessments, charges and liens hereinafter set forth, all of which are declared to he in furtherance of a plan for preservation and enhancement of the Real Estate, and are established and agreed upon, for the purpose of enhancing and protecting the value, desirability and attractiveness of the Real Estate as a whole and of each of the Lots situated therein.

ARTICLE I.

Definitions

section 1. The following words and terms, when used herein or in any supplement or amendment hereto, unless the context clearly requires otherwise, shall have the following meanings:

 "Act" shall mean and refer to the Indiana Not-For-Profit Corporation Act of 1971, as amended;

- (b) "Applicable Date" shall mean and refer to the date determined pursuant to Article IV, Section 2(b) of this Declaration;
- (c) "Architectural Review Board" shall mean and refer to that committee or entity established pursuant to Article VIII, Section 1 of this Declaration for the purposes herein stated;
- (d) "Articles" shall mean and refer to the Articles of Incorporation of the Corporation, as the same may be amended from time to time;
- (e) "Board" or "Board of Directors" shall mean and refer to the governing body of the Corporation elected, selected or appointed as provided for in the Articles. By-Laws and this Declaration;
- (f) "By-Laws" shall mean and refer to the Code of By-Laws of the Corporation, as the same may be amended from time to time;
- (g) "Common Expenses" shall mean and refer to expenses of administration of the Corporation, and expenses for the upkeep, maintenance, repair and replacement of the Common Properties, and all sums lawfully assessed against the Owners by the Corporation, and all sums, coats and expenses declared by this Declaration to be Common Expenses;
- "Common Properties" shall mean and refer to (i all portions of the Real Estate shown on any recorded subdivision plat of the Real Estate which are not Lots, whether such plat is heretofore or hereafter recorded, (ii) to the extent hereinafter established, such portions of the Real Estate as are herein declared to be Common Properties even though located on or constituting part of one or more lots; (iii) to the extent hereinafter established, such improvements located, installed or . established in, to, on, under, across or through the Real Estate as are herein declared to be Common Properties whether located, installed or established entirely or partially on Lots or portions of the Real Estate which are not Lots, or both; PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that the street shown, or to be shown, on a subdivision plat of the Real Estate as "Sugar Tree Lane" and noted, or to be noted, on such plat as "common area" shall, for all purposes, be considered a part of the Common Properties;
- (i) 'Corporation' shall mean and refer to Sugar Tree Homeowners Association, Inc., an Indiana not-for-profit corporation which Declarant has caused, or will cause, to be incorporated under said name or a similar name, its successors and assigns;
- (j) "Declarant" shall mean and refer to Sugar Tree, Inc., an Indiana corporation, and any successors and assigns of it whom it designates in one or more written recorded instruments to have the rights of Declarant hereundor, including, but not limited to, any mortgages acquiring title to any portion of the Real Estate pursuant to the exercise of rights under, or foreclosure of, a mortgage executed by Declarant;

- (k) "Dwelling Unit" shall mean and refer to any building, structure or portion thereof situated on the Real Estate Jesigned and intended for use and occupancy as a residence by one (1) single family, whether such Dwelling Unit is detached or attached to another Dwelling Unit;
- "Lot" shall mean and refer to any and each portion of the Real Estate (excluding any part of the Common Properties) designed and intended for use as a building site for, or developed and improved for use as, a Dwelling Unit, as designated by Declarant by its deed of the same to another Person. A Lot will not necessarily be the same as any single numbered parcel of land shown upon, and identified as a lot on, any recorded subdivision plat of the Real Estate or any part thereof. For purposes of this Declaration, a "Lot" may be (i) any single numbered parcel of land identified as a lot on such a subdivision plat, (ii) such a numbered parcel of land combined with part or all of another such numbered parcel of land, or (iii) parts or all of two (2) or more of such numbered parcels of land combined. The determination of what portion of the Real Estate constitutes a "Lot" for purposes of this Declaration shall be made by reference to, and shall mean, each tract of land conveyed by Declarant to another Person for use as a building site for, or developed and improved for use as, a Dwelling Unit:
- (m) "Mortgagee" shall mean and refer to the holder of a recorded first mortgage lien on a Lot or Dwelling Unit;
- (n) "Owner" shall mean and refer to the record owner, whether one or more Persons, of the fee simple title to any Lot, but in any event shall not include or mean to refer to a mortgagee or tenant unless and until such mortgagee or tenant has acquired title to any Lot, but upon so acquiring title to any Lot a mortgagee or tenant shall be an Owner;
- (o) "Person" shall mean and refer to an individual, firm, corporation, partnership, association, trust, cr other legal entity, or any combination thereof;
- (p) "The Real Estate" shall mean and refer to the parcel of real estate in Marion County, Indiana described in the first recital clause of this Declaration, and defined therein as the Real Estate;
- (q) "Restrictions" shall mean and refer to the agreements, conditions, covenants, restrictions easements, assessments, charges, liens and all other provisions set forth in this Declaration, as the same may be amended from time to time;
- (r) "Zoning Covenants" shall mean and refer to the written Covenants, as amended, heretofore entered into by Declarant or its predecessors in title to the Real Estate in connection

with the zoning of the Real Estate, which Covenants are recorded as Instrument No. 78-038863 in the office of the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana, as amended by written Amendment to Covenants recorded as Instrument No. 79-7323 in said Recorder's office, both of said recorded instruments being incorporated herein by reference, as the same may hereafter be amended in accordance with their terms.

Section 2. Other terms and words defined elsewhere in this Declaration shall have the meanings herein attributed to them.

ARTICLE II

Declaration; Common Properties and Rights Therein

Section 1. Declaration. Declarant hereby expressly. declares that the Real Estate shall be held, transferred, and occupied subject to the Restrictions. The Owners of any Lot subject to these Restrictions, by (i) acceptance of a deed conveying title thereto, or the execution of a contract for the purchase thereof, whether from Declarant or a subsequent Owner of such Lot, or (ii) by the act of occupancy of any. Lot, shall accept such deed and execute such contract subject to each Restriction and agreement herein contained. By acceptance of such deed or execution of such contract, each Owner acknowledges the rights and powers of Declarant and of the Corporation with respect to these Restrictions, and also for itself, its heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns, covenants, agrees and consents to and with Declarant, the Corporation, and the Owners and subsequent Owners of each of the Lots affected by these Restrictions to keep, observe, comply with and perform such Restrictions and agreement.

grants a non-exclusive easement in favor of each Owner for the use, enjoyment and benefit of the Common Properties, subject to all of the Restrictions of this Declaration, and such easement shall be an easement running with and appurtenant to each Lot. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, each Common, his tenants, invitees and guests, shall have,

and is hereby granted, a non-exclusive easement and right of ingress to, egress from and access between his Lot and Springmill Road, for pedestrian and vehicular traffic, upon, over and across the private street hown, or to be shown, on a subdivision plat of the Real Estate as Sugar Tree Lane, the real estate upon which Sugar Tree Lane is, or is to be, located being more particularly described in Exhibit "A". attached to this Declaration and incorporated herein by reference (herein referred to as "Sugar Tree Lane"). It is intended that Sugar Tree Lane shall be a private street and not for public use; provided, however, Sugar Tree Lane may be dedicated to the public by the Corporation if Sugar Tree Lane is acceptable to the public authority receiving the same without improvement thereof by the Owners or the Corporation and such dedication is approved in writing in advance by at Jeast two-thirds (2/3) of the Mortgagees (based on one vote for each first mortgage owned) and Owners other than Declarant; provided, further, that improvements to Bugar Tree Lane for the purposes of dedication and making the same acceptable to such public authority, and the assessment of the cost thereof to the Owners, shall be subject to and require the approval of the Owners of two-thirds (2/3) of the Lots. In addition to the Owners, their tenants, invitees and guests, all public and quasi-public vehicles, including but not limited to, police, fire and other emergency vehicles trash and garbage collection vehicles, post office vehicles and privately owned delivery trucks shall have the right to enter upon and use Sugar Tree Lane for ingress to, egress from and access between the Lots and Springmill Road in the performance of their duties.

ARTICLE III

Obligations of Declarant as to Common Properties

Section 1. Construction and Conveyance of Street.

Declarant has constructed Sugar Tree Lane within the real

estate described in Exhibit "A" incorporated herein, and, prior to the conveyance of any Lot, Declarant covenants that it will convey Sugar Tree Lane to the Corporation by a special warranty deed free and clear of all liens and encumbrances except the lien of current real estate taxes and assessments, legal highways and rights-of-way, and all easements, covenants, conditions, restrictions and other matters of record.

Section 2. Agreement to Construct and Convey Other Common Properties. Declarant has constructed or provided for, or will construct or provide for, the Common Properties (in addition to Sugar Tree Lane) consisting of the following items required by, and in accordance with, the Zoning Covenants, or otherwise:

- (a) storm and sanitary sewer systems to serve the Real Estate,
- (b) installation of utility equipment, facilities and systems to serve the Real Estate,
- (c) street lighting facilities for Sugar Tree Lane,
- (d) perimeter treatment of the Real Estate, including brick walls, chain link fencing and landscaping, and
- (e) the installation of at least ten (10), offstreet parking spaces, exclusive of garages and driveways on Lots.

Upon final construction or provision of the Common Properties described in this Section 2, Declarant covenants to convey all of his right, title and interest in and to said Common Properties to the Corporation and all such right, title and interest in and to said items (whether owned in fee, by leasehold or in the nature of an easement or license) shall then be the property of the Corporation, whether or not the same may be located entirely or partially on any one or more of the Lots. As to any of such items of and constituting the Common Properties located entirely or partially on any one or more of the Lots, the Owners of such Lots shall have only non-exclusive easement rights therein, as described in Article II, Section 2 of this Declaration.

ARTICLE IV

Corporation; Membership; Voting; Functions

Section 1. Membership in Corporation. Declarant and each Owner of a Lot shall, automatically upon becoming an Owner, be and become a member of the Corporation and shall remain a member will such time as his ownership of a Lot ceases, but membership shall terminate when such Owner ceases to be an Owner, and will be transferred to the new Owner of his Lot; provided, however, that any Person who holds the interest of an Owner in a Lot merely as security for the performance of an obligation shall not be a member until and unless he realizes upon his security, at which time he shall automatically be and become an Owner and a member of the Corporation.

<u>Section 2. Voting Rights.</u> The Corporation shall have two (2) classes of membership, with the following voting rights:

- (a) Class A. Class A members shall be all Owners except Class B members. Each Class A member shall be entitled to one (1) vote for each lot of which such member is the Owner with respect to each matter submitted to a vote of members upon which the Class A members are entitled to vote. When more than one (I) Person constitutes the Owner of a particular lot, all such Persons shall be members of the Corporation, but all of such Persons shall have only one (1) vote for such Lot, which vote shall be exercised as they among themselves determine, but in no event shall more than one (1) vote be cast with respect to any such Lot.
- (b) Class B. Class B members shall be Declarant and all successors and assigns of Declarant designated by Declarant as Class B members in a written notice mailed or delivered to the resident agent of the Corporation: Each Class B member shall be entitled to five (5) votes for each Lot of which it is the Owner and five (5) votes for each single numbered parcel of land shown upon, and identified as a lot on; any recorded subdivision plat of the Real Estate of which it is the Owner (either as to the entire numbered parcel or any part thereof) which is not a "Lot" as defined in this Declaration, on all matters requiring a vote of the members of the Corporation. The Class B membership shall cease and terminate upon the first to occur of (1) the date upon which the written resignation of the Class B members as such is delivered to the resident agent of the Corporation, (ii) the date Declarant no longer owns any Lots ror any portion of any single numbered parcel of land shown upon, and identified as a lot on, any recorded subdivision plat of the Real Estate. or (iii) April 1, 1985 (the applicable date being herein referred to as the "Applicable Date").

section 3. Functions. The Corporation has been formed for the purpose of providing for the maintenance, repair, replacement, administration, operation and ownership of the Common Properties, to pay taxes assessed against and payable with respect to the Common Properties, to pay any other necessary expenses and costs in connection with the Common Properties, and to perform such other functions as may be designated for it to perform under this Declaration.

ARTICLE V

Board of Directors

Section 1. Management. The business and affairs of the Corporation shall be governed and managed by the Board of Directors. No person shall be eligible to serve as a member of the Board of Directors unless he is, or is deemed in accordance with this Declaration to be, an Owner, including a person appointed by Declarant as provided in Section 2 of this Article V.

Section 2. Initial Board of Directors. The initial Board of Directors shall be composed of the persons designated in the Articles, to-wit: Aaron Y. Cohen, Dixon B. Dahn and C. Willis Adams, III (herein referred to as the "Initial Board" all of whom have been or shall be appointed by Declarant. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in, or any other provisions of, this Declaration, the Articles, the By-Laws or the Act (a) the Initial Board shall hold office until the Applicable Date, and (b) in the event of any vacancy or vacancies occurring in the Initial Board for any reason or cause whatsoever prior to the Applicable Date determined as provided above, every such vacancy shall be filled by a person appointed by Declarant, who shall thereafter be deemed a member of the Initial Board. Each Owner, by acceptance of a deed to a Lot, or by acquisition of any interest in a Dwelling Unit by any type of juridic acts inter vivos or causa mortis, or otherwise, shall be deemed to have appointed Declarant as such Owner's agent, attorney-in-fact and proxy, which shall be deemed coupled with an interest and irrevocable until the Applicable Date determined as provided above, to exercise all of said Owner's right

to which members of the Corporation are entitled to vote under the Declaration, the Articles, the By-Laws, the Act or otherwise. This appointment of Declarant as such Owner's agent, attorney in-fact and proxy shall not be affected by incompetence of the Owner granting the same. Each Person serving on the Initial Board, whether as an original member thereof or as a member thereof appointed by Declarant to fill a vacancy, shall be deemed a member of the Corporation and an Owner solely of Directors and for no other purpose. No such Person serving on the Initial Board shall be deemed or considered a member of the Corporation nor an Owner of a Lot for any other purpose (unless he is actually the Owner of a Lot and thereby a member of the Corporation).

consists of more than one Person or is a partnership, corporation, trust or other legal entity, then one of the corporation, trust or other legal entity, then one of the Persons constituting the multiple Owner, or a partner or an officer or trustee shall be eligible to serve on the Board of Directors, except that no single Lot or Dwelling Unit may be represented on the Board of Directors by more than one Person at a time.

the provisions of Section 2 of this Article V, one (1) member of the Board of Directors shall be elected at each annual meeting of the Corporation. The Initial Board shall be deemed to be elected and re-elected as the Board of Directors at each annual meeting until the Applicable Date provided herein.

After the Applicable Date, each member of the Board of Directors shall be elected for a term of three (3) years, except that at the first electron after the Applicable Date one member of the Board of Directors shall be elected for a term of three (3) years, one for a two (2) year term, and one for three (3) year term, one for a two (2) year term, and one for

a one (1) year term so that the terms of one-third (1/3) of the members of the Board shall expire annually. There shall be separate nominations for the offic: of each member of the Board to be elected at such first election after the Applicable Date. Each Director shall hold office chroughout the term of his election and until his successor is elected and qualified. Subject to the provisions of Section 2 of this Article V. as to the Initial Board, any vacancy or vacancies occurring in the Board shall be filled by a vote of a majority of the remaining members of the Board or by vote of the Owners if a Director is removed in accordance with Section 5 of this Article V. The Director so filling a vacancy shall serve until the next annual meeting of the members and until his successor is elected and qualified. At the first annual meeting following any such vacancy, a Director shall be elected for the balance of the term of the Director so removed or in respect to whom there has otherwise been a vacancy.

Section 5. Removal of Directors. A Director or Directors, except the members of the Initial Board, may be removed with or without cause by vote of a majority of the votes entitled to be cast at a special meeting of the owners duly called and constituted for much purpose. In such case, his successor shall be elected at the same meeting from eligible Owners nominated at the meeting. A Director so elected shall serve until the next annual meeting of the Owners and until his successor is duly elected and qualified.

Section 6. Buties of the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors shall be the governing body of the Corporation representing all of the Owners and being responsible for the functions and duties of the Corporation, including but not limited to, providing for the administration of the Real Estate, the management, maintenance, repair, upkeep and replacement of the Common Properties (unless the same are otherwise the responsibility or duty of Owners), and the collection and disbursement of the Common Expenses. After the Applicable Date,

the Board May, on behalf of the Corporation, employ a reputable and recognized professional property management agent (herein called the "Managing Agent") upon such terms as the Board shall find, in its discretion, reasonable and customary. The Managing Agent, if one is employed, shall assist the Board in carrying out its duties, which include, but are not limited to:

- (a) protection, surveillance and replacement of the Common Properties, unless the same are otherwise the resignsibility or duty of Owners of Lots; provided, however, that this duty shall not include or be deemed or interpreted as a requirement that the Corporation, the Board or any Managing Agent must provide any on-site or roving guards, security dervice or security system for protection or surveillance, and the same need not he furnished;
- (b) precuring of utilities used in connection with the Lots and Dwelling Urits, removal of garbage and waste, and snow removal from the Common Properties;
- (c) landscaping, painting, decorating, furnishing, maintenance and upkeep of the Common Properties
- (d) surfacing, paving and maintaining Sugar Tree Lane and any off-street parking spaces constituting a part of the Common Properties;
- (e) assessment and collection from the Owners of the Owners' respective share of the Common Expenses;
- (f) preparation of the proposed annual budget, a copy of which will be mailed or delivered to each Owner at the same time as the notice of annual meeting is mailed or delivered.
- (g) preparing and delivering annually to the Owners a full accounting of all receipts and expenses incurred in the prior year, such accounting shall be delivered to each Owner simultaneously with delivery of the proposed annual budget for the current year.
- (h) keeping a current, accurate and detailed record of receipts and expenditures affecting the Common Properties and the business and affairs of the Corporation, specifying and itemizing the Common Expenses; all records and vouchers shall be available for examination by an Owner at any time during normal business hours;
- (i) procuring and maintaining for the benefit of the Corporation and the Board the insurance coverages required under this Declaration and such other insurance coverages as the Board, in its sole discretion, may deem necessary or advis le; and
- (j) paying taxes assessed against and payable with respect to the Common Properties and paying any other necessary expenses and costs in connection with the Common Properties.

Section 7. Powers of the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors shall have such powers as are reasonable and necessary to accomplish the performance of their dutier. These powers include, but are not limited to, the power:

- (a) to employ a Managing Agent to assist the Board in performing its duries;
- (b) to purchase, lease or otherwise obtain for the Corporation, to enable it to perform its functions and duties, such equipment, materials labor and services as may be necessary in the judgment of the Scard of Directors;
- (c) to employ legal counsel, architects, contractors accountants and others as in the judgment of the Board of Directors may be necessary or desirable in connection with the business and affairs of the Corporation;
- (d) to employ, lesignate discharge and remove such personnel as in the judgment of the Board of Directors may be necessary for the maintenance, upkeer, repair and replacement of the Common Properties;
- (e) to include the costs of all of the above and foregoing as combon Expenses and to pay all of such costs therefrom:
- (f) to open and maintain a bank account or accounts in the name of the Corporation;
- (g) to promulgate, adopt, revise, amend and alter from time to time such additional rules and regulations with respect to use, occupancy operation and exponent of the Real Estate and the Common Properties (in addition to those set forth in this Decharation) as the Board, in its discretion, de as necessary or advisable; provided, however, that copies of any such additional rules and regulations so adopted by the Board shall be promptly delivered to all Owners.

Section 8. Limitation on Beard Action. After the Applicable Date, the authority of the Board of Directors to enter into contracts shall be limited to contracts involving a total expenditure of less than \$2,500.00 without obtaining the prior approval of a majority of the Owners, except that in the following cases such approval shall not be necessary:

- contracts for replacing or instoring portions of the Common Properties damaged or destroyed by fire or other casualty where the cost thereof is payable our of insurance proceeds actually received:
- (b) proposed contracts and proposed expenditures expressly set forth in the proposed annual budget as approved by the Owners at the annual meeting; and

(c) expenditures necessity to deal with emergency conditions in which the Beard of Directors reasonably believes there is instficient tips to call a meeting of the Cwness.

section 9. Compensation. So Director shall receive any compensation for his services as such except to such extent as may be expressly authorized by a majority vote of the Owners. The Managing Agent, if any is employed, shall be entitled to reasonable compensation for its services, the cost of which shall be a Common Expense.

shall not be liable to the Owners or any other Persons for any error or mistake of judgment exercised in carrying out their duties and responsibilities as Directors, except for their own individual willful miscanduat, bad faith or gross. nealigence. The Corporation shall indemnify and hold harmless and defend each of the Directors against any and all liability to any person, firm or corporation arising out of contracts, made by the Board on mehalf of the Corporation, unless any such contract shall have been made in bad faith. It is intended that the Directors shall have no personal liability with respect to any contract made by them on behalf of the Corporation.

Section 11. Additional Indemnity of Directors. The Corporation shall indemnify, hold harmless and defend any Person, his heirs, essigns and legal representatives, made a party to any action, suit or proceeding by reason of the fact that he is or was a Director of the Corporation, against the reasonable expenses, including attorneys' fees, actually and necessarily incurred by him in connection with the defense of such action, suit or proceeding, or in connection with any appeal therein, except as otherwise specifically provided herein in relation to matters as to which it shall be adjudged in such action, suit or proceeding that such Director is liable for gross regligence or misconduct in the performance of his duties.

The Corporation shall also reimburse to any such Director the real onable costs of sattlement of or judgment rendered in any action, suit or proceeding, if it shall be found by a majority vote of the Owners that such Director was not guilty of gross negligence or misconduct. In making such findings and notwithstanding the adjudication in any action, suit or proceeding against a Director, no Director shall be considered or deemed to be guilty of or liable for negligence or misconduct in the performance of his outies where, acting in good faith, such Director relied on the books and records of the Corporation or statements or advice made: by or prepared by the Managing Agent (if any) or any officer or employee thereof, or any accountant, attorney or other person, firm or corporation employed by the Corporation to render advice or service unless such Director had actual knowledge of the falsity or incorrectness thereof; nor shall a Director be deemed guilty of or liable for negligence or misconduct by virtue of the fact that he fai ed or neglected to attend a meeting or meetings of the Board of Directors.

vide surety bonds and may require the Managing Agent (if any), the treasurer of the Corporation, and such other officers as the Board deems necessary, to provide surety bonds, indemnifying the Corporation against larceny, theft, embezzlement, forgery, misappropriation, wrongful abstraction, willful misapplication, and other acts of fraud or dishonesty, in such sums and with such sureties as may be approved by the Board of Directors and any such bond shall specifically include protection for any insurance proceeds received for any reason by the Board. The expense of any such bonds shall be a Commun Expense.

has entered, or will hereafter enter, into a management agreement with Declarant (or a corporation or other entity affiliated with Declarant) for a term which will expire not later than April 1, 1985, under which Declarant (or such affiliate of Declarant, as at ropriate) will provide supervision, fiscal

and, in general maragement and maintenance of the Common Properties and, in general, perform all of the duties a i obligations of the Corporation. Such management agreement is or will be subject to termination by Declarant (or its affiliate, as appropriate) at any time prior to the expiration of its term, in which event the Corporation shall thereupon and thereafter resume performance of all of its duties, obligations and functions. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Declaration, so long as such management agreement remains in effect, Declarant (or its affiliate, as appropriate) shall have, and Declarant hereby reserves to itself (or to its affiliate, as appropriate), the exclusive right to manage the Real Estate and Common Properties and to perform all the functions of the Corporation.

ARTICLE VI

Real Estate Taxes; Utilities

Section 1. Real Estate Taxes. Real estate taxes on each Lot, and on any Dwelling Unit or other improvements on each Lot, are to be separately assessed and taxed to each Lot and shall be paid by the Owner of such Lot. Any real estate taxes or other assessments against the Common Properties shall be paid by the Corporation and treated as a Common Expense.

Section 2. Utalities. Each Owner shall pay for his own utilities which, to the extent possible shall be separately matered to each Lot and Dwelling Unit. Utilities which are not separately metered to an Owner's Lot or Dwelling. Unit shall be treated as and paid as part of the Common Expense, unless otherwise determined by the Corporation.

ARTICLE VII

Maintenance, Pepairs and Replacements

Section 1. By Owners. Each Cwner shall, at his own expense, be responsible for, and shall promptly perform as the need therefor arises, all maintenance, repairs, decoration

and replacement of is ow. Dwelling Unit, both interior and exterior. In addition, each Owner shall furnish and be responsible for the maintenance of all portions of his Lot, except for such portions thereof as may, in accordance with the terms of this Declaration, be designated as a part of the Common Properties for purposes of maintenance only. All fixtures and equipment installed within or as part of a Dwelling Unit, commencing at the points where the utility lines, pipes, wires, conduits or systems enter the Lot upon which said Dwelling Unit is located, shall be maintained and Kept in repair by the Owner thereof. Each Owner shall prosptly perform all maintenance and repair of his Lot and Dwelling Unit which, if neglected, might adversely affect any other Lot or Dwelling Unit or any part of the Common Properties. Such maintenance and repairs include but are not limited to internal water lines, plumbing, electric lines, gas lines, appliances, and all other fixtures, equipment and accessories belonging. to the Owner and a part of or appurtenant to his Dwelling Unit or Lot.

Section 2. By the Corporation. Maintenance, repairs replacements and upkeep of the Common Properties shall be furnished by the Corporation, as a part of its duties, and the cost thereof shall constitute a part of the Common Expenses.

In addition to the maintenance of the Common Properties the Corporation, as part of its duties, and as a part of the Common Expenses, shall provide for maintenance for the following items, which shall be considered part of the Common Properties.

(a) those portions of the Real Estate, whether or not said portions are part of any of the lots, which are located outside the perimeter brick walls and chain link fencing originally installed by reclarant as part of the perimeter treatment of the Real Estate in accordance with the Zonin; Covenants, but only to the extent that the same are not maintained by or the responsibility of a public authority; provided, however, that the Corporation shall have no obligation to maintain any public street, road or highway located within any public right-of way on or abutting the Real Estate. For

purposes of this subparagraph (a), "outside the perimeter brick walls and chain link fencing" means the areas between such brick walls or chain link fencing, as appropriate, and the nearest property line of the Real Estimates

(b) the pine trees initially installed along the north and west property lines of the Real Estate hy Declarant in accordance with paragraphs 10(a) and 10(b) of the Zoning Covenants.

The Board of Directors may adopt such other rules and regulations concerning maintenance, repair, use and enjoyment of the Common Properties as it deems necessary.

Notwithstanding any obligation or duty of the Corporation to repair or maintain any of the Common Properties (or items deemed Common Properties for purposes of maintenance), if, due to the willful, intentional or negligent acts or unissions of and Owner or of a member of his family or of a guest, tenant, invitee or other occupant or visitor of such Owner, damage shall be caused to the Common Properties (or items deemed as such for purposes of maintenance), or if maintenance, regains or, replacements shall be required thereby which would otherwise be at the Common Expense, then such Owner shall pay for such damage and such maintenance, repairs and replacements; as may be determined by the Corporation, unless such loss is covered by the Corporation's insurance with such policy having a waiter of subrogation clause. If not paid by such Owner upon demand by the Corporation, the cost of repairing such damage shall be added to and become a part of the assessment to which such Owner's Lot is subject.

The authorized representatives of the Corporation, the Board and the Managing Agent for the Corporation (if any) shall be entitled to reasonable access to any Lot as may be required in connection with maintenance, repairs or replacements of or to the Common Properties and items deemed as Common Properties to the Common Properties including, but not limited to, for purposes of maintenance, including, but not limited to, access to any easements reserved by any subdivision plat of any portion of the Real Estate for such purposes.

ARTICLE VIII

Architectural Control

Section 1. The Architectural Review Board. As a standing committee of the Corporation, there shall be, and hereby is, established an Architectural Review Board consisting of three (3) or more Persons as may, from time to time, be provided in the By-Laws. Until the applicable Date, Declarant shall appoint the members of the Architectural Review Board. After the Applicable Date, the Architectural Review Board shall be appointed by the Board of Directors.

Saction 2. Purposes. The Architectural Review Board shall regulate the external design; appearance, use, location and maintenance of the Real Estate and of improvements thereon in such manner as to preserve and enhance values and to maintain a harmonious relationship among structures, improvements and the natural vegetation and topography.

Section 3. Conditions. No improvements Alterations, repairs, change of colors, excavations, changes in grade or other work which in any way alters the exterior of any Fot or the improvements located thereon from its natural or improved state existing on the date such Lot was first conveyed in feet by the Declarant to an Owner shall be made or, ione without the prior approval of the Architectural Review Board, except as otherwise expressly provided in this Declaration. No building, fence, wall, Dwelling Unit, or other structure shall be commenced erected, maintained, improved, altered, made or done on any Lot without the prior written approval of the Architectural Review Board.

Section 4. Procedures. In the event the Architectural Review Board fails to approve, modify or disapprove in writing an application within thirty (30) days after such application (and all plans, drawings, specifications and other items required to be submitted to it in accordance with such rules as

it may adopt) have been given to it, approva; will be deemed granted by the Architectural Review Board. A Cheision of the Architectural Review Board may be appealed to the Board of Directors which may reverse or modify such decision by a two-thirds (2,3) vote of the Directors then serving. The Architectural Review Boar; may establish committees consisting of two (2) or more of its members, which committees shall exercise such powers of the Board as may be delegated to them.

ARTICLE IX

Party. Walls

Section 1. General Rules of Law to Apply. Each wall which is built as a part of the original construction of any Dwelling Unit upon the Real Estate and which connects two Dwelling Units shall constitute a party wall and, to the extent not inconsistent with the provisions of this Article, the general rules of law regarding party walls and liability for property damage due to negligent or intentional or willful acfs or omissions shall apply thereto.

Section 2. Sharing of Repair and Maintenance. The cost of reasonable repair and maintenance of a party wall shall be shared by the Owners who make use of the wall, proportionately

Section 3. Destruction by Fire or other Casualty, if any party wall is destroyed or damaged by fire or other casualty then, to the extent that such damage is not covered by insurance maintained by any of the Owners who make use of such party wall, and repaired out of the proceeds of same, any Owner who has used the wall may restore it, and if the other Owners thereafter make use of the wall, they shall contribute to the cost of restoration thereof in equal proportions without prejudice, however, to the right of any such Owners to call for a larger contribution from the others under any rule of law regarding liability for negligent, intentional or willful acts or omissions.

Section 4. Weatherproofing. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Article, to the extent that such damage is not covered and paid by the insurance provided for herein, an Owner who by his negligent or willful act causes the party wall to be exposed to the elements shall bear the whole cost of furnishing the necessary protection against such elements.

Section 5. Right to Contribution Runs with Land.

The right of any Ow. to contribution room any other Owner under this Article shall be appurtenant to the land and shall pass to such Owner's successors in title.

Section 6. Arbitration. In the event of any dispute arising concerning a party wall, or under the provisions of this Article, each party shall choose one arbitrator, and such arbitrators shall choose one additional arbitrator, and the decision shall be by a majority of all the arbitrator.

(Should any party refuse to appoint an arbitrator within tendays after written request therefor from another party, the Board of Directors of the Corporation shall select an arbitrator for the refusing party.)

ARTICLE X

Section 1. Annual Accounting Annually, after the close of each fiscal year of the Corporation and prior to the date of the annual meeting of the Corporation next following the end of such fiscal year, the Board shall cause to be prepared and furnithed to each Owner a financial statement prepared by a certified public accountant or firm of certified public accountants then serving the Corporation, which statement shall show all receipts and expenses received, incurred and paid during the preceding fiscal year.

Section 2. Proposed Annual Budget. Annually, on or before the date of the annual meeting of the Corporation, the Board of Directors shall cause to be prepared a proposed annual budget for the current fiscal year estimating the total amount.

Assessments based upon the last approved budget or, at the option of the Board, based upon one hundred and ten percent (110%) of such last approved budget, as a temporary budget

Section 3. Regular Assessments. The annual budget us adopted by the Owners shall, based on the estimated cath requirement for the Common Expenses in the current fiscal year as set forth in said budget, contain a proposed assessment against each Lot, which shall be the same amount for each Lot Immediately following the adoption of the annual budget, each Owner shall be given written notice of such assessment against his respective Lot (herein called the "Regular Assessment"). In the event the Regular Assessment for a particular fiscal year is initially based upon a temporary budget, such Fegular Assessment shall be revised, within fifteen (15) days tollowing adoption of me final annual budget by the Owners, to reflect the assessment against each Lot based upon such annual budget as finally adopted by the Owners. The aggregate amount of the Regular Assessments shall be equal to the total amount of expenses provided and included in the final annual budget, including reserve funds as hereinabove provided. The Regular Assessment against each Lot shall be paid in advance in equal quarterl installments communcing on the first day of the first month of each fiscal year and quarterly thereafter through and including the first day of the last quarter of such fiscal year. Payment of the quarterly installments of the Regular Assessment shall be made to the Board of Directors or the Managing Agent as directed by the Board of Directors; provided, however, Owners may elect to pay quarterly assessments semi-annually or annually, in advance. At the election and option of the Board, the Regular Assessment may be required to be paid by the Owners in advance in equal monthly installments rather than quarterly installments. In the event the Regular Assessment for a particular fiscal year of the Corporation was initially. based upon a temporary budget,

Assessments based upon the last approved budget or, at the option of the Board, based upon one hundred and ter percent (110%) of such last approved budget, as a temporary budget

Section 3. Regular Assessments. The annual budget us adopted by the Owners shall, based on the estimated cath requirement for the Common Expenses in the current fiscal year as set forth in said budget, contain a proposed assessment against each Lot, which shall be the same amount for each Lot. Immediately following the adoption of the annual budget, each Owner shall be given written notice of such assessment against his respective Lot (herein called the "Regular Assessment"). In the event the Regular Assessment for a particular fiscal year is initially based upon a temporary budget, such Regular Assessment shall be revised, within fifteen (15) days following adoption of the final annual budget by the Owners, to reflect the assessment against each Lot based upon such annual budget as finally adopted by the Owners. The aggregate amount of the Regular Assessments shall be enumi to the total amount of expanses provided and included in the final annual budget, including reserve funds as hereinabove provided. The Regular Assessment against each Lot shall be paid in advance in equal: quarterl installments communicing on the first day of the first month of each fiscal year and quarterly thereafter through and including the first day of the last quarter of such fiscal year. Payment of the quarterly installments of the Regular Assessment shall be made to the Board of Directors or the Managing Agent, as directed by the Board of Directors; provided, however, Owners may elect to pay quarterly assessments semi-annually. or annually, in advance. At the election and option of the Board, the Regular Assessment may be required to be paid by the Owners in advance in equal monthly installments rather than quarterly installments. In the event the Regular Assessment for a particular fiscal year of the Corporation was initially. based upon a temporary budget,

statement is made shall state that the matters at forth therein are subject to adjustment upon determination and adoption of the final budget and Regular assessment for such year, and all parties to whom any such statement may be delivered or why may rely thereon shall be below by such final determinations. Quarterly or monthly (if so determined by the Board) installments of Regular Assessments shall be due and payable automatically on their respective due dates without any notice from the Board or the Corporation, and neither the Board nor the Corporation shall be responsible for providing any notice or statements to owners for the same.

Section 4. Special Assessments. From time to time Compon Expanses of an unusual or extraordinal nature or not otherwise anticipated may arise. At such time and without the approval of the Owners, unless otherwise provided in this Declaration, the Articles, the By-Laws or the Act, the Board of Directors shall have the full right, power and authority to have special assessments which, upon resolution of the Board, shall become a lien on each lot, provated in equal shares aftered may led it regial issessment. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing provisions: Special Assessments may be made by the Board of Directors from fine to time to pay for capital expenditures and to pay for the cost of any tepality of reconstruction of damage caused by fire or other casualty or disaster to the extent insurance proceeds are insufficient therefore under the circumstances described in this Declaration.

Section 5. Failure of Owner to Pay Assessments.

(a) No Owner may exempt himself from paying Regular Assessments and Special Assessments, or from contributing toward the expenses of administration and of main tenance and repair of the Common Properties and items deemed Common Properties for purposes of maintenance, and toward any other expense lawfully agreed upon, by weiver of the use or enjoyment of the Common Properties or by abandonment of the Lot belonging to him. Each Common shall be personally liable for the payment of all Regular and Special Assessments. Where the Owner constitutes more than one Person,

the liability of such Persons shall be joint and several. any Owner shall fail, refuse or neglect to make any peyment of any Regular Assessments or Special Assessments when due, the lien for such Assessment on the Owner's Lot and Dwelling Unit may be filed and foreclosed by the Board for and on behalf of the Corporation a.: a mortgage on real property or as otherwise provided by law. Upon the failure of an Owner to-make timely payments of any Regular Assessments or Special Assessments, when due, the Board may in its discretion. accelerate the entire halance of the unpaid Assessments and declare the same immediately due and payable, notwithstanding any other provisions hereof to the contrary. In any action to foreclose the lien for any Assessments; the Owner and any occupant of the Lot and Dwelling Unit shall be jointly and severally liable for the payment to the Corporation of reasonable rental for such Lot and Dwelling Unit, and the Board shall be entitled to the appointment of a receiver for the purpose of preserving the Lot and Dwelling Unit and to blect the gentals and other profits therefrom for the benefit of the Corporation to be applied to the unpaid Regular Assessments or Special Assessments. The Board may, at its option, bring a suit to recover a money judgment for any unpaid Regular Assessment of Special Assessment without foreclosing or waiving the lien securing the same. In any action to recover a Regular Assessment or Special Assessment whether by foreclosure or otherwise, the Board, for and on behalf of the Corporation, shall be entitled to recover from the Owner of the respective Lot and Dwelling Unit costs and expenses of such action incurred (including but not limited to reasonable attorneys' fees) and interest from the date such Assassments. were due, until paid, at a rate equal to the "prime interest rate" then being charged by Merchants National Bank & Trust Company of Indianapolis ', its largest and best corporate customers (or if said Bank is no longer in existence, then such rate charged by another national bank in Marion County, Indiana Selected, by the Board)

(b) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Section or elsewhere in this Declaration, the Articles or the By-Laws, any sale or cransfer of a Lot and Dwelling Unit to a Mortgagee pursuant to a foreclosure on its mortgage or conveyance in lieu thereof, or a conveyance to any person at a public sale in the manner provided by law with respect to mortgage foreclosures, shall extinguish the lien of any unpaid installment of any Regular Assessment or Special Assessment as to such installments which became due prior to such sale, transfer or conveyance; provided, however, that the extinguishment of such lien shall not relieve the prior owner from personal liability therefor. No such sale, transfer or conveyance shall relieve the Lot and Dwelling Unit or the purchaser at such foreclosure sale, or grantee in the event of conveyance in lieu thereof, from liability for any installments of Regular Assessments or Special Assessments thereafter becoming due or from the lientherefor. Such unpaid share of any Regular Assessments or Special Assessments, the lien for which has been divested as aforesaid, shall be deemed to be a Common Expense, collectible from all Owners (including the party acquiring the subject Lot and Dwelling Unit from which it arose)

Section 6. Initial Budgets and Assessments. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, in the
Articles, in the By-Laws, in the Act or otherwise, until the
Applicable Date the annual budget and all Regular Assessments
and Special Assessments shall be established by the Initial
Board without meetings of or concurrence of the Owners. The
agency, power of attorney and proxy granted to the Declarant,
by each Owner pursuant to Section 2 of Article V hereof shall
budgetend to cover and include each Owner's right to vote on
and approve the annual budget and any Regular Assessments and
Special Assessments until the Applicable Date.

Further, until the Applicable Date, the Regular Assessments are and shall be established as follows:

- (a) From the date of the first conveyance of a Lot by Declarant to any other Person until the earlier of the Applicable Date or December 31, 1981, the Regular Assessment shall be One Thousand Twenty Dollars (\$1,020.00) per year upon each Lot owned by someone other than. Declarant, prorated on a daily basis for any period of time less than a full year; provided, however, that if a Lot is so conveyed by Declarant to another Person'without a completed Dwelling Unit thereon, then the Regular Assassment shall be One Hundred Twenty Dollars (\$120.00) per year, prorated on a daily basis, until the earlier of (i) the date a Dwelling Unit is completed on the Lot, or (ii) one (l) year the date of conveyance of such Lot to said Person, at which time the Regular Assessment shall be raised to the full amount first . mentioned in this subparagraph (a);
- After December 31, 1981 (if the Applicable Date has not then occurred) and for each year thereafter until the Applicable Date, the Regular Assessment upon each Lot owned by someone other than Declarant may be increased by the Board by an amount not greater than an amount equal to the same percentage of the Regular Assessment provided under subparagraph (a) above as the percentage increases, if any, in the Consumer Price Index between the Index figure for the month of January, 1980 and the Index figure for the last month of the year preceding the year for which such increase is to be effective. Such increases may be made by the Board annually on, or effective on, January 1 of each year until the Applicable Date. As used herein, "Consumer Price Index" means the "Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers, U.S. City Average of all items (CPI-U, reference base of 1967=170.) published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics of the U.S. Department of Labor. If the publication of the Consumer Price Index of the U.S. Bureau of Labor. Statistics is either discontinued, or revised by changes in the weights assigned by the 1972-73 Consumer Expenditure Survey to the expenditure groups; in the sample of items priced, in the sample of places where the pricing takes place or in the statistical methods employed in the calculation of the Consumer Price Index, then; and in any of such events, comparable statistics on the purchasing power of the consumer dollar pub-lished by a responsible financial periodical selected by the Corporation shall be substituted for said Consumer Price Index and used for making such computations.

Notwithstanding the foregoing or anything else contained herein, no Regular Assessments, Special Assessments or other charges shall be owed or payable by Declarant with respect to any Lot or other portion of the Real Estate owned by Declarant while the same is owned by Declarant, nor shall any such Assessments or charges become a lien on any such Lot or other portion of the Real Estate owned by Declarant.

ARTICLE AL

Mortgages

<u>Eection 1</u>. Notice to Corporation. Any Owner who places a first mortgage lien upon his Lot, or the Mortgagee, shall notify the Secretary of the Corporation thereof and provide the name and address of the Mortgagee. A record of such Mortgagee and name and address shall be maintained by the Secretary and any notice required to be given to the Mortgagee pursuant to the terms of this Declaration, the By-Laws or otherwise shall be deemed effectively given if mailed to such Mortgagee at the address shown in such record in the time provided. Unless notification of any Such mortgage and the name and address of Mortgagee are furnished to the Secretary, either by the Owner or the Mortgagee, no notice to any Mortgagee as may be otherwise required by this Declaration, the By-Laws or otherwise shall be required and no Mortgagee shall be entitled to vote on any matter to which he otherwise may be entitled by virtue of this Declaration, the By-Laws, a proxy granted to such Mortgagee in connection with the mortgage, or otherwise.

The Corporation shall, upon request of a Montgagee who has furnished the Corporation with its name and address as hereinabove provided, furnish such Mortgagee with written notice of any default in the performance by its borrower of any obligations of such borrower under this beclaration or the obligations of such borrower under this beclaration or the Sy-Laws which is not cured within sixty (60) days.

Section 2. Notice of Unpaid Assessments. The Corporation shall, upon request of a Mortgagee, a proposed, mortgagee, or a proposed purchaser who has a contractual right to purchase a Lot, furnish to such Mortgagee or purchaser a statement setting forth the amount of the unpaid Regular. Assessments or Special Assessments or other charges against the Lot, which statement shall be binding upon the Corporation and the Owners, and any Mortgagee or grantee of the Lot shall not be liable for nor shall the Lot conveyed be subject to a lien for any unpaid assessments or charges in excess of the

amounts set forth in such statement or as such assessments may be adjusted upon adoption of the final annual budget, as referred to in Section 3 of Article X hereof.

ARTICLE XII

Insurance

Section 1. Casualty Insurance. The Corporation shall purchase a master casualty insurance policy affording fire and extended coverage insurance insuring the Common Properties in an amount consonant with the full replacement value of the improvements which, in whole or in part, comprise the Common Properties. If the Board of Directors can obtain such coverage for reasonable amounts they shall also obtain "all risk" coverage. The Board of Directors shall be responsible for reviewing at least annually the amount and type of such insurance and shall purchase such additional insurance as is necessary to provide the insurance required above. If deemed advisable by the Board, the Board may cause such full replace ment value to be determined by a qualified appraiser. The cost of any such appraisal shall be a Common Expense. Such insurance coverage shall name the Corporation as the insured, for the benefit of each Owner.

sustained which are covered by insurance purchased by the Corporation as hereinabove set forth shall be paid to it or to the Board of Directors. In the event that the Board of Directors has not posted surety bonds for the faithful performance of their duties as such Directors or if such bonds do not exceed the funds which will come into its hands, and there is damage to a part or all of the Common Properties resulting in a loss, the Board of Directors shall obtain and post a bond for the faithful performance of its duties in an amount to be determined by the Board, but not less than 150% of the loss, before the payable as a result of such loss. The sole duty of the Board

80 14673

in connection with any such insurance proceeds shall be to receive such proceeds as are paid and to hold the same for the purposes elsewhere stated herein, and for the benefit of the Owners. The proceeds shall be used or disbursed by the Corporation or the Board, as appropriate, only in accordance with the provisions of this Declaration.

Such master casualty insurance policy, and "all risk" coverage if obtained, shall (to the extent the same are obtainable) contain provisions that the insurer (a) waives its right to subrogation as to any claim against the Corporation the Board of Directors, its agents and employees, Owners, their respective agents and guests, and (b) waives any defense based on the invalidity arising from the acts of the insured, and providing further, if the Board of Directors is able to obtain such insurance upon reasonable terms (i) that the insurer shall not be entitled to contribution against casualty insurance which may be purchased by individual Owners, and (ii) that notwithstanding any provision thereof giving the insurer an election to restore damage in lieu of a cash settlement, such option shall not be exercisable in the event the Corporation does not elect to restore.

Section 2. Public Liability Insurance. The Corporation shall also purchase a master comprehensive public liability insurance policy in such amount or amounts as the Board of Directors shall deem appropriate from time to time. Such comprehensive public liability insurance policy shall cover all of the Common Properties and shall insure the Corporation, the Foard of Directors, any committee or organ of the Corporation or Board, any Managing Agent appointed or employed by the Corporation all persons acting or who may come to act as agents or employees of any of the foregoing with respect to the Real Estate, all Owners of Lots and all other persons entitled to occupy any La . Labiling Unit. Such public liability insurance policy shall contain a "severability of interest"

clause or endorsement which shall preclude the insurer from dunying the claim of an Owner because of negligent acts of the Corporation or other Owners.

Section 3. Other Insurance. The Corporation shall also obtain any other insurance required by law to be maintained including but not limited to workmen's compensation and occupational disease insurance, and such other insurance as the Board of Directors shall from time to time deem necessary, advisable or appropriate, including but not limited to, liability insurance on vehicles owned or leased by the Corporation and officers' and directors' Hability policies. Such insurance coverage shall also provide for and cover cross liability claims of one insured party against another insured party. Such insurance shall inure to the benefit of each Owner, the Corporation, the Board of Directors and any Managing Agent acting on behalf of the Corporation. Each Owner shall be deemed to have delegated to the Board of Directors his right to adjust with the insurance companies all losses under the policies purchased by the Board of Directors the proceeds of which are payable to the Board or the Corporation.

section 4. General Provisions. The premiums for all insurance hereinabove described shall be paid by the Corporation as part of the Common Expenses. When any such policy of insurance hereinabove described has been obtained by of on behalf of the Corporation, written notice of the obtainment thereof and of any subsequent changes therein or termination thereof shall be promptly furnished to each Owner or Mortgages whose interest may be affected thereby, which notice shall be furnished by the officer of the Corporation who is required to send notices of meetings of the Corporation.

In no event shall any distribution of insurance proceeds be made by the Board of Directors directly to an Owner where there is a mortgagee endorsement on the certificate of insurance or insurance policy as it applies to such Owner's share of such proceeds. In such event any remittances shall

be to the Owner and his Mortgagee jointly. The same method of distribution shall also apply to the distribution of any condemnation awards in connection with any taking of any of the ommon Properties. Notwithstanding the foregoing, under no circumstances shall any distribution of insurance proceeds or condemnation awards be made by the Corporation to any Owners or Mortgagees if to do so would be in violation of the Act or if the same would constitute a distribution of earnings, profits or pecuniary gain to the members of the Corporation; in any such event, any such insurance proceeds or condemnation awards shall be retained by the Corporation for use in the payment of its expenses of operation.

be solely responsible for and may obtain such additional insurance as he deems necessary or desirable, at his own expense, affording coverage upon his personal property, his Let, his Dwelling Unit, the contents of his Dwelling Unit, his personal property stored anywhere on the Real Estate, and for his personal liability, but all such insurance shall contain the same provisions for waiver of subrogation as referred to in the foregoing provisions for the master casualty insurance policy to be obtained by the Corporation.

ARTICLE XIII

Casualty and Restoration

In the event of damage to or destruction of any of the Common Properties due to fire or any other casualty or disaster, the Corporation shall promptly cause the same to be repaired and reconstructed. The proceeds of insurance carried by the Corporation, if any, shall be applied to the cost of such repair and reconstruction.

If the insurance proceeds, if any, received by the Corporation as a result of any such fire or any other casualty or disaster are not adequate to cover the cost of repair and reconstruction of the Common Properties, or in the event there are no insurance proceeds, the cost for restoring the

damage and repairing and reconstructing the Common Properties so damaged or destroyed (or the corts thereof in excess of insurance proceeds received, if any) shall be assessed by the Corporation against all of the Owners in equal shares. Any such amounts assessed against the Owners shall be assessed as part of the Common Expenses and shall constitute a lien from the time of assessment as provided herein.

For purposes of this Article, repair, reconstruction and restoration shall mean construction or rebuilding the Common Properties to as near as possible the same condition as the existed immediately prior to the damage or destruction, and with the same type of architecture.

Immediately after a fire or other casualty or disaster causing damage to any property for which the Board of Directors or Corporation has the responsibility of maintenance and repair nereunder, the Board shall obtain reliable and detailed estimates of the cost to place the damaged property in a condition as good as that before the casualty. Such costs may include professional fees and premiums for such bonds as the Board of Directors desires or deems necessary.

Encroachments upon any Lot which may be created as a result of such reconstruction or repair of any of the Common Properties shall not constitute a claim or basis of a proceeding or action by the Owner upon whose Lot such encroachment exists, provided that such reconstruction was either substantially in accordance with the plans and specifications or as the Common Properties were originally constructed

ARTICLE XIV

Restrictions, Covenants and Regulations

Section 1. Restrictions on Use. The following covenants and restrictions on the use and enjoyment of the Lots Dwelling Units and Common Properties shall be in addition to any other covenants or restrictions contained herein and in any subdivision plat of any part of the Real Estate heretofore or hereafter recorded, and all such covenants and restrictions

are for the mutual benefit and protection of the present and future Owners and shall run with the land and inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by any Owner, or by the Corporation. present or future Owners or the Corporation shall be entitled to injunctive relief against any violation or attempted violation of any such covenants and restrictions, and shall, in addition, be entitled to damages for any injuries or losses resulting from any violations thereof, but there shall be no right of reversion or forfeiture resulting from such violation. These covenants and restrictions are as follows:

- All Lots and Dwelling Units shall be used exclusively for residential purposes and for occupancy by a single family.
- Nothing shall be done or kept in any Dwelling Unit, or on any Lot, or on the Common Properties which will cause an increase in the rate of insurance on any Dwelling Unit or the contents thereof or on any Common Properties. Owner shall permit anything to be done or kept in his Dwelling Unit or on his Lot or on any of the Common Properties which will result in a cancellation of incurance on any Dwelling Unit or any part of the Common Properties, or which would be in violation of any law or ordinance or the requirements of any insurance underwriting or rating bureau.
 - (c) No nuisance shall be permitted and no waste shall be committed in any Dwelling Unit or on
 - No Owner shall cause or permit anything to be hung or displayed on the outside of the windows of his Dwelling Unit or placed on the outside walls of any building, and no: sign, wming, canopy, shitter or radio or television antenna or other attachment or thing shall be affixed to or placed upon the exterior walls or roofs or any other parts of any building without the prior consent. of the Architectural Review Board,
 - No animals, livestock or poultry of any kind shall be raised, bred or kept in any Dwelling Unit or on any Lot or any of the Common properties, except that pet dugs, cats or customary household pets may be kept in a Dwelling Unit, provided that such pet is not kept, bred or maintained for any commercial purpose, and does not create a nuisance. Pets shall be taken outdoors only under leash or other restraint and while attended by its owner and an Owner shall be fully by its owner and injury or damage to persons or property, including the Common Properties. caused by his pet. The to thering of pets in any area outside an Owner's fenced Lot does not constitute "attended". The Board may adopt such other rules and regulations regarding pets as it may deem necessary From time to time including, but not limited to, a requirement that any Owner desiring to

bring or maintain a per on the Real Betate shall deposit with the Board a recurit; deposit in an amount to be determined by the Board to cover any damage that may be caused by such pet to the Common Properties Any such security deposit shall be returned to the Owner when the pet is permanently to the owner the Real Estate, except to: the extent said deposit has been used or is needed to repair damage caused by such pet. Any requirement for the depositing of such a security deposit shall not be deemed to release or in any way limit an Owner's responsibility and liability for injury and damage caused by his pets. Any pet which, in the judgment of the Board, is causing or creating a nuisance or unreasonable disturbance or noise, shall be permanently removed from the Rea! Estate within ten (10) days after written notice from the Board to the respective Owner to do so.

- Nothing shall be done or permitted in any Dwelling Unit or on any Lot which will impair the structural integrity of any. of the Common Properties or which would structurally change any of the Common Properties. No Dwelling Unit or Lot shall be used in any unlawful manner or in any manner which might cause injury to the reputation of the subdivision developed or to be developed on the Real Estate, or which might be a nuisance, annoyance, inconvenience or damage to other Owners and occupants of Dwelling Units or neighboring property, including without limiting the generality of the foregoing, noise by the use of any musical instruments, radio, television, loud speakers, electrical equipment, appreciate or other administration. equipment, amplifiers or other equipment or machines or loud persons.
 - (g) No clothes, sheets, blankets, rugs, laundry or other things shall re hung out or exposed on, or so as to be visible from any part of the Common Properties. The Common Properties shall be kept free and clear of rubbish, debris and other unsightly materials
 - No industry, trade, or other commercial or religious activity, educational or otherwise, designed for profit, altruism or other wise, designed for profit, altruism or other wise, shall be conducted, practiced or permitted on the Real Estate.
 - No "for sale", "for rent" or "for lease signs, or other signs, or other window. or advertising display shall be maintained or advertising display shall be maintained or permitted on any part of the Real Estate, or permitted on any part of the Real Estate, any Lot or any Dwelling Unit without the prior consent of the Board; provided, we've prior consent of the Board; provided, we've that the right is reserved by the Decl. Cant that the Roard to place or allow to be placed. and the Board to place or allow to be placed affor sale" or "for lease" signs on or about the Real Estate in connection with any unsold or unoccupied Lots and Dwelling Units.
 - All Owners and members of their families their guests, or invitees, and all occupants of any Dwelling Unit or other persons entitled to use the same and to use and enjoy the Common Properties or any part thereof, observe and be governed by such rules

and regulations as may from time to time be promulgated and issued by the Board governing the operation, use and enjoyment of the Common Properties.

- (k) No boats; campers, trailers of any kind, buses, mobile homes, trucks, motorcycles, mini bikes, mopeds, or any other velicles of any description other than normal passenger automobiles, shall be permitted, parked or stored anywhere within the keal Estate; provided, however, that nothing herein shall prevent the parking or store of such vehicles completely enclosed within a garage. No repair work shall be done on the Real Estate on any vehicles, including passenger automobiles.
- No Owner shall be allowed to plant trees, landscape or do any gardening in any of the Common Properties, except with express permission from the Board.
- (m) Each Owner shall keep al? Lots owned by him in good order, condition and repair and free of debris in luding, but not limited to, the seeding, watering and mowing of all lawns the pruning, trimming and cutting of all trees and shrubbery, the painting (or other appropriate external care) of all buildings and improvements, and the prompt repair, reconstruction and restoration of any building and improvements located on his Lot which are damaged or destroyed by fire, casualty or other disaster; all in a manner and with such frequency as is consistent with good property management. In the event an owner of any Lot shall farl to so maintain his Lot and improvements situated thereon as provided herein, the Corporation, after notice to the Owner and approval by two-thirds (2/3) voke of all Owners, shall have the right to enter upon said Lot to correct. repair, meintain and restore the Lot and the exterior of the buildings and any other improvements erected thereon, or any part thereof. All costs incurred by the Corporation related to such correction, repair, maintenance or restoration shall be and constitute a Special Assessment against such Lot, payabin by the Owner from deliand by the Corporation.
 - (n) All garbage, trash and refuse shall be stored in appropriate containers inside the Dwelling Units (including garages) and shall be kept therein until not earlier than sundown of the evening before scheduled trash collection. Garbage, trash and refuse shall be placed in scaled disposable plastic mass or other containers approved by the moard for scheduled trash collection and shall be placed at such locations for trash collection as are designated by the Board.
 - (o) So long as the Zoning Covenants are in effect, no use shall be made of any part of the Real Estate which violates, and all

Owners, members of their families, their guests, tenants, invitees and all occupants guests, remants, invitees and all pucupants or other parties entitled to use or who may use any part of the Real Estate shall at covenants, provisions, conditions, limitations restrictions and requirements contained and restrictions and requirements contained and restrictions and requirements contained one described in the Zoning Covenants. Notwithe standing anything to the contrary contained this submaragraph (c) herein or otherwise, this subparagraph (o) may not be amended or modified in any manner whatsnever without the orior written consent of Declarant (so long as it owns any bart.

of the Real Estate or any Lots) and of any. and all parties who, at any time, may have the right to enforce or grevent violations uf, or the right to approve any changes in the terms, covenants, provisions, conditions, contained and requirements. Contained and described in the Zoning Covenants except that, notwithstanding the intedia alv preceding clause; Declarant shall have the right to smend the Zoning Covenants in any manner therein remitted or described without the consent or approval of the other party at any time having any interest in any part of the Rea. Estate.

(p) Common Properties that be used and enjoyed only for the purposes for which they are usigned and intended, and shell be used time to the rules and regulations from the time adopted by the Board.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contains herein or in the Articles or By-Laws, including but not limit to any covenants and restrictions set forth wareh valother Declarant shall have, until the Applicable Date the low to use and maintain any Lots and healling Units comed by Devlarant and other portlins of the Real Estate fother Man individual Swelling Units and Lots owned by gerrons other than leclarant); all of such humber energies and at soon locations as Declarant in its sola ossiretion may determine as Declarant may deem advisable or necessar, in its sole discretion to aid in the construction and sale of Lots and Dwelling Units or for the conducting of any business or activity attendant thereto, including, but not limited to, model Dwelling Units, storage areas, construction yards, signs construction offices, sales offices, management offices and business offices. Declarant shall have the right to relocate any or all of the same from time to time as it desires. no time shall any of such facilities so used or maintained

by Declarant be or become part of the Common Properties, unless so designated by Declarant, and Declarant shall have the right to remove the same from the Real estate at any time.

ARTICLE XV

Amendment of Declaration

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Generally</u>. Except as otherwise provided in this Declaration, amendments to this Declaration shall be proposed and adopted in the following manner:

- (a) Notice. Notice of the subject matter of any proposed amendment shall be included in the notice of the meeting at which the proposed amendment is to be considered.
- (b) Resolution. A resolution to adopt a proposed amendment may be proposed by the Board of Directors or Owners having in the aggregate at least a majority of the votes of all Owners
- (c) Meeting. The resolution concerning a proposed amendment must be adopted by the designated, vote at a meeting duly called and held in accordance with the provisions of the By-Laws.
- d) Adoption. Any proposed amendment to this Declaration must be approved by a vote of not less than seventy-five percent (75%) in the aggregate of the votes of all Owners. In the event any lot or Dwelling Unit is subject to a first mortgage, the Mortgagee shall be notified of the meeting and the proposed amendment in the same manner as an Owner if the Mortgagee has given prior notice of its mortgage interest to the Board of Directors in accordance with the provisions hereof.
- (e) Special Amendments. No amendment to this Declaration shall be adopted which changes (1) the applicable share of an owner's liability for the Common Expenses; or the method of determining the same or (2) the provisions of Article XII of this beclaration with respect to casualty in surance to be maintained by the Corporation or (3) the provisions of Article XIII of this Declaration with respect to reconstruction or repair of the Common Properties in the event of fire or any other casualty or disaster, or (4) the provisions of this Declaration establishing the Architectural Review Board and providing for its functions, without; in each and any of such tircumstances, the quanimous approval of all Owners and of all Mortgagees whose mortgage interests have been made known to the Board of Directors in accordance with the provisions of this Declaration.

(f) Recording. Each amendment to the Dyclaration shall be executed by the President and Secretary of the Corporation and shall be recorded in the office of the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana, and such amendment shall not become effective until so recorded.

Section 2. Amendments by Declarant Only. Notwithstanding the forecaing or anything elsewhere contained herein, the '. Declarant shall have and hereby reserves the right and power acting alone and without the consent or approval of the Owners the Corporation, the Board of Directors, any Mortgagees or any other Person to amend or supplement this Declaration at any time and from time to time if such amendment or supplement is made (a) to comply with requirements of the Federal National Mortgage Association, the Government National Mortgage Associa tion, the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, the Department of Housing and Urban Development, or any other governmental agency or any other public, quasi-public or private entity which performs (or may in the future perform) functions similar to those currently performed by such entities, (b) to induce; any of such agencies or entities to make, purchase, sell, insur or guarantee first mortgages covering Lots and Dwelling Units, (c) to bring this Declaration into compliance with any statutory requirements or (d) to correct clerical or typographical errors in this Declaration or any Exhibit hereto or any supplement or amendment thereto. In furtherance of the foregoing, a power coupled with an interest is hereby reserved and granted to the Declarant to vote in favor of, make, or consent to any amendments described in this Section 2 on behalf of each Owner as proxy or attorney-in-fact, as the case may be .. Each deed; mortgage, trust deed, other evidence of obligation, or other instrument affecting a Lot or Dwelling Unit and the acceptance thereof shall be deemed to be a grant and acknowledgment of, and a consent to the reservation of, the power to the Declarant to vote in favor of, make, ix cute: and record any such amendments. The right of the Declarant to

act pursuant to sights reserved or granted under this Section 2 shall terminate at such time as the Declarant no longer holds or controls title to any part or portion of the Real Estate.

ARTICLE XVI

Acceptance and Ratification

All present and future Owners, Mortgagees, tenants and occupants of the Lots and Dwelling Units, and other Persons claiming by, through or under them, shall be subject to and shall comply with the provisions of this Declaration, the Articles, the By-Laws and the rules and regulations as adopted by the Board of Directors, as each may be amended or supplemented from time to time. The acceptance of a deed of conveyance or the act of occupancy of any Lot or Dwelling Unit shall constitute an agreement that the provisions of this Declaration, the Articles, the By-laws and rules and regulations, as each may be amended or supplemented from time to time, are accepted and ratified by such Owner, temant or occupant, and all such provisions shall be covenants running with the land and shall bind any Person having at any time any interest or estate in a Lot or Dwelling Unit or the Real Estate, all asthough such provisions were recited and stipulated at length in each and every deed, conveyance, mortgage or lease thereof All Persons who may own, occupy, use, enjoy or control a Lot or Dwelling Unit or any part of the Real Estate in any manner shall be subject to this Declaration, the Articles, the By-Laws, and the rules and regulations applicable thereto as each may be amended or supplemented from time to time.

ARTICLE XVII

Negligence

Each Owner shall be liable for the expense of any maintenance, repair or replacement rendered necessary by

his negligence or by that of any member of his family or his or their guests, employees, agents, invitees or lessees, to the extent that such expense is not covered by the proceeds of insurance carried by the Corporation. An Owner shall pay the amount of any increase in insurance premiums occasioned by his use, misuse, occupancy or abandonment of his Lot or Dwelling Unit or its appurtenances or of the Common Properties.

ARTICLE XVIII

Benefit and Enforcement

This Declaration and the Restrictions shall run with and bind the Real Estate for a term commencing on the date this Declaration is recorded in the office of the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana and expiring May 23, 2013, after which time they shall be automatically extended for successive periods of ten (10) years each unless by vote of a majority of the then Owners of the lots it is agreed to change this Declaration or the Restrictions in whole or in part, or to terminate the same. The failure or delay at any time of Declarant, the Corporation, the Owners, or any other Person entitled to enforce this Declaration and the Restrictions, to enforce any of the same shall in no event be desmed a waiver of the same, or of the right to enforce the same at any time or from time to time thereafter, or an estoppel against the enforcement thereof.

ARTICLE XIX Miscellaneous

Section 1. Costs and Attorneys' Fees. In any proceeding arising because of failure of an Owner to make any
pyments required by this Declaration, the Articles or the
By-Laws, or to comply with any provision of this Declaration,
the Articles, the By-Laws, or the rules and regulations adopted
pursuant thereto, as each may be amended from time to time.

EVERTIFIED TO A STATE OF THE ST			
WITNESS my hand and Notari	al Seal this	a 9 May	
of, 1985.			
V	Man	y Rada	
	Notary Pund	Ac	
	Mary	gnature)	
	· (Printed bi	gnature)	19. 100
My Commission Expires:		and the state of t	amerika (j. 1865) U 1955, Mass
1-11-88		19 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Marie 10/3
	••	3/10/2	
My County of Residence:	•		1
Menella	•		
	•		
COLUMN OF THE TAXABLE			gib **
STATE OF INDIANA)		4.7	
COUNTY OF MARION)			
Before me, a Notary Public	in and for s	aid County a	าดี
State, personally appeared Arnol who, being first duly sworn upon	d Valencia an	d. Tancit Uulde	
the execution of the foregoing "	cueir ogcuis	I. ACKNOWIAN	
and everage or the foliabilities	Consent" as t	heir volunta:	ed y act
and deed.	Consent" as t	neir volunta	y act
I WITNESS my hand and Notari.	Consent" as t	neir volunta:	y act
and deed. WITNESS my hand and Notari. of 1985.	Consent" as t	neir volunta:	y act
I WITNESS my hand and Notari.	Consent" as t	neir voluntar 2994 day	y act
I WITNESS my hand and Notari.	Consent" as t	neir voluntar 29 ⁹⁴ day 10 Du Jan	y act
I WITNESS my hand and Notari.	Consent" as this of Notary Public Mary	neir voluntar 2994 day	y act
of WITNESS my hand and Notari.	Consent" as the seal this consent this conse	neir voluntar 29 ⁹⁴ day 10 Du Jan	y act
I WITNESS my hand and Notari.	Consent" as this of Notary Public Mary	neir voluntar 29 ⁹⁴ day 10 Du Jan	y act
of WITNESS my hand and Notari.	Consent" as this of Notary Public Mary	neir voluntar 29 ⁹⁴ day 10 Du Jan	y act
MY Commission Expires:	Consent" as this of Notary Public Mary	neir voluntar 29 ⁹⁴ day 10 Du Jan	y act
MY Commission Expires:	Consent" as this of Notary Public Mary	neir voluntar 29 ⁹⁴ day 10 Du Jan	y act
MY Commission Expires:	Consent" as this of Notary Public Mary	neir voluntar 29 ⁹⁴ day 10 Du Jan	y act
MY Commission Expires:	Consent" as this of Notary Public Mary	neir voluntar 29 ⁹⁴ day 10 Du Jan	y act
MY Commission Expires:	Consent" as this of Notary Public Mary	neir voluntar 29 ⁹⁴ day 10 Du Jan	y act

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Eugene Wright and Elizabeth Wright, who, being first duly sworn upon their oath(s), acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Consent" as their voluntary act and deed.

COUNTY OF MARION

NITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this 28^{12} day My Commission Expires: My County of Residence: STATE OF INDIANA COUNTY OF MARION Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Fred Simon and Helene Simon, who, being first duly sworn upon their oath(s), acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Consent" as their voluntary act and deed. deed. WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this 274 My Commission Expires My County of Residence STATE OF INDIANA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared M. Janet Keller, General Partner, who, being first duly sworn upon the cath, acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Consent" as their voluntary act and deed.

COUNTY OF MARION .

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this My Commission Expires: My County of Residence: STATE OF INDIANA COUNTY OF MARION Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Homer Woods and Josephine Woods, who, being first duly sworn upon their oath(s), acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Consent" as their voluntary ac and deed. : .. WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this 2745 day My Commission Expires: STATE OF INDIANA COUNTY OF MARION

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Robert Schwartz and Susan Schwartz, who, being first duly sworn upon their oath(s), acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Consent" as their voluntary act and deed.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this 29My Commission Expires STATÉ OF INDIANA COUNTY OF MARION Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Robert Pierson and Naomi Pierson, who, being first duly sworn upon their oath(s), scknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Consent" as their voluntary ac and deed. WITNESS my band and Notarial Seal this $\frac{28}{2}$ My Commission Expires: My County of Residence STATE OF INDIANA COUNTY OF MARION Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Robert E. Tarplee, who, being first duly sworn upon his oath, acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Consent" as his voluntary act and deed. WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this My Commission Expires: My County of Residence

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF REAL ESTATE INVOLVED IN

PETITON FOR AMENDMENT OF ZONING ORDINANCE

PETITIONER: GEORGE M. CHOBAN, JR. BY: Philip A. Nicely

Part of the southeast quarter of Section 15, Township 17 North, Range 3 East more particularly described as follows:

Reginning at the southeast corner of said quarter section and running thence north on and along the east line thereof 404.28 feet to a point, thence west parallel to the south line of said quarter section 660.33 feet to a point; thence south parallel to said east line 404.28 feet to a point on the south line of said quarter section; thence east on and along said south line 650.33 feet to the place of beginning, said real estate being also described as Tract I through 6, inclusive, of Spring Mill Pleasant View Survey recorded Harch 7; 1951, in Deed Record 1408 page 455 in the office of the Recorder of Harlon County, Indiana.

850076827

85-AP-115

f 91 5 g

July 5 1055

DEST METAL DEVELOPMENT

860012895

NOTE: Rules of the Metropolitan Development Commission requires use of this form in recording commitment modification(s) or terminations(s) with respect to resoning and approval cases in accordance with P.L. 185 of the Acts of 1973, Article VI, Section 3. (b).





COMMITMENTS MODIFYING OR TERMINATING EXISTING COMMITMENTS RELATIVE TO USE OR DEVELOPMENT OF REAL ESTATE MADE IN CONNECTION WITH AN APPROVAL PETITION OR REZONING OF PROPERTY.

In accordance with I.C. 1971, 18-7-2-20 as amended by P.L. 185 of the Acts of 1973 and 18-7-2-84.1 as added by P.L. 185 of the Acts of 1973, the owner of the real estate located in Marion County, Indiana, which is described below, makes the following modification(s) or terminations(s) of commitment(s) relative to the use and development of that parcel of real estate:

Legal Description:

See legal description attached hereto.

	B" FIFTH AM	ENLATER						•	
			<u> </u>						
, .									
.;						· ,		•	,
							` 		
. 1132				-		: .			
								, ,	-
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,					· •-			-T	
			<u> </u>					ಪ	. 1
			. ;	.			<u> </u>	Q	
:								8	
		·	255) (2.78)	<u> </u>	·			漂	; •
				, ,,	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	. 3	ñ
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u>,</u>		<u> </u>			
				· . •				•	٠.

HD-153, 4/30/89



These COMMITMENTS may be enforced jointly or severally by:

1. The Metropolitan Development Commission; Owners of all parcels of ground adjoining the real estate to a depth of two (2) ownerships, but not exceeding six hundred sixty (660) feet from the perimeter of the real estate, and all owners of real estate within the area included in the rezoning petition who were not petitioners for the rezoning. Owners of real estate entirely located outside Marion County are not included, however. The identity of owners shall be determined from the records in the bound volumes of the most recent real estate tax assessment records as they appear in the offices of the various township assessors of Marion County. (This paragraph defines the category of persons entitled to receive personal notice of the rezoning under the rules in force at the time the commitment was made); and The undersigned hereby authorizes the Division of Planning and Zoning of the Department of Metropolitan Development to record this Commitment in the office of the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana upon final approval of modification and/or _by the Metropolitan termination of commitment(s) of petition #_ Development Commission. WITNESS WHEREOF, owner has executed this instrument this 1 **2**, 19 85 day of SUGAR TE Signature Signature Printed President by Aron Cohen. Printed_ SEE CONSENT ATTACHED HERETO STATE OF INDIANA COUNTY OF HARION Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Aaron Cohen on behalf of Sugar Tree, Inc. the real estate who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument and who, having been duly sworn, stated that any representations therein contained are true. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this 2 d day of County of residence: Q Was prepared by Philip A. Nicely, 8900 Keystone Crossing, Indianapolis, IN 46240
Indianapolis, IN 46240
Modification and/or Termination Agreement was approved by the officen Development Commission on the HtL day of RODERT

860012895

MD-153, 4/30/80

DEC 1 7 1985 DEPT. METRO DEVELOPMENT DETITON FOR AMENDMENT OF ZONING ORDINANCE

PETITIONER: GEORGE M. CHGBAN, JR. BY: Philip A. Nicely

Part of the southeast quarter of Section 15, Township 17 North, Range 3 East, more particularly described as follows:

Reginning at the southeast corner of said quarter section and running thence north on and along the east line thereof 404.28 feet to a point, thence wast parallel to the south line of said quarter section 560.33 feat to a point; thence south parallel to said east line folk.28 feat to a point on the south line of south parallel to said east line folk.28 feat to a point on the south line of south parallel to said east line folk.28 feat to a point on the south line of south parallel to said east line folk.28 feat to a point on the south line of south line of south parallel to said east line folk.28 feat to a point on the south line of south line of south line of south line of said quarter section; thence east on and along said south line 660.33 feet to south line of the line of said quarter section and running thence.

"the parallel to the south line of said quarter section 660.33 feet to a point; thence south line of south line of said quarter section of the south line of south line of south line of said quarter section in the south line of south line of south line of south line of said quarter section in the south line of said quarter section in the south line of said quarter section feat to a point on the south line of south line of south line of said quarter section feat to a point on the south line of south l

85-AP-252

860012895



Exhibit A

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO COVENANTS

The persons executing the attached Consent are the owners of all the real estate described herein which real estate was the subject of a petition for rezoning in Case No. 77-2-207 (77-pp-5) and make the following amendment to covenants relating to such case as recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana on the 20th day of June, 1978 as Instrument No. 78-038863 as amended on the 26th day of September, 1979 as Instrument No. 79-73323 and subsequently amended on the 3rd day of April, 1981 as Instrument No. 81-19591 and as further amended on April 21, 1982 and recorded as Instrument No. 82-40109 and as further amended on August 21, 1985 and recorded as Instrument No. 85-76827:

Paragraph 11 is hereby amended to read as follows:

Setback lines on north, south and west. No building shall be closer than 20 feet to the north and west property lines; provided, however, on Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4 a porch may be constructed so that the north side of the porch is 10 feet from the north property line. No building (other than a garage) shall be built closer than 23 feet to the south property line; provided, however, no garage shall be built closer than 10 feet to the south property line and further provided that the setback for any building along the angle area at the southeast corner of the real estate shall be 10 feet as designated on the plan; provided, however, on Lot 10 a room enclosure and/or pool may be constructed within 7.5 feet of the south property line of such lot. It is understood that the present Lot 4 was part of Lot 4 and part of Lot 5 of the original plat and Lot 10 was part of Lot 12 and part of Lot 13 of the original plat.

2. Except as designated herein, all other items and provisions of the covenants shall remain as originally written or as such may have been subsequently amended.

860012895

85-AP-252



Exhibit B

CONSENT

The following persons being the owners of all the lots or common area in the development known as Sugar Tree:

John and Patricia Reel 410 Sugar Tree Lane Indianapolis, IN 46260

Arnold and Janet Valencia 426 Sugar Tree Lane Indianapolis, IN 46260

Eugene and Elimabeth Wright 434 Sugar Tree Lane Indianapolis, IN 46260

Pred and Helene Simon 438 Sugar Tree Lane Indianapolis, IN 46260

Galbreath Partnership M. Janet Keller, General Partner A27 Sugar Tree Lane Indianapolis, IN 46260

Josephine Woods 419 Sugar Tree Lane Indianapolis, IN 46260

Robert and Susan Schwartz 415 Sugar Tree Lane Indianapolis, IN 46260

Robert and Naomi Pierson 411 Sugar Tree Lane Indianapolis, IN 46260

Dr. Robert and Marjorie Tarplee 414 Sugar Tree Lane Indianapolis, IN 46260

Richard DeMars 418 Sugar Tree Lane Indianapolis, IN 46260 85-AP-252

860012895

hereby consent to the amendment to the Commitments in Case No. 77-Z-207 (77-DP-5) as amended, which amendment is designated as



"Pifth Amendment to Covenants" and to which this Consent is attached.

•		
	John Reel	
	om neez	
•	Tatura Reel	
	Patricia Reel	
	Arnold Valencia	<u> </u>
	Janet Valencia	<u> </u>
	Carpen Shingh	1
•	Eugene Wright	<u>v. </u>
•		ا می این این این این این این این این این ای
	Elizabeth Wright	
•		
	Fred Simon	· · ::
	Helene Simon	
	Galbreath Partnership	
85-AP-25	Galbreath Partnership M. Janet Keller, General Partne	
	860G1 299 5	- •
	* 1(
	Toppohine Woods	1141
	State of the state	
	Kolut Schwarf	
	Robert Schwartz	•
	Susan Schwartz	
F.(L.ED	Susan Schwartz	
	That Tierson	
DEC 1 7 1985	Robert Pierson	
DEPT. METRO DEVELOPMENT		

85-AP-

"Sixth Amendment to Covenants" and to which this Consent is attached.

John Reel	
Patricia Reel	
$\bigcap_{n \in \mathbb{N}} a_n = a_n$	
arnold Valencia	
And Valencia	
Azet Valencia	
Jamet Valencia	
•	
Eugene Wright /	
7/	
Blizabeth Wright	
Sizabeth wright	
111/1	
Fred Simon	•
Xlelene Samo	
Helene Simon	
MO - K. U. A.	
M. Janet Kun Bereral Parties Galligath Partnership	-
M. Janet Keller, General Partner	
860012895	•
Josephine (yoods	٠,
age Marie Agent	,
Robert Schwartz	
	٠.
Susan Schwartz	
Slat Piana	
Robert Pierson	•
The state of the s	. '
811kp-252	•
DEC 1 7 1985 DEPT. METRO DEVELOPMENT	
By	
	٠

	مع د		
•	Naomi Pierson	1	
	MI	41.	
	Soul Vay	<i>pru</i>	
	Robert Tarplee		
	Mayare De	ylu _	
	Marjorle Tarplee		
	Dichard X	Zeman	
	Richard DeMars		
STATE OF INDIANA	SS:		
COUNTY OF MARION			
Before me, a No	tary Public in and for	said County and	
State, personally appropriate state, personally appropriate and the execution of the execut	eared John Reel and Pat ution of the foregoing	"Consent" as their	
voluntary act and dee	4		
WITNESS my hand	and Notarial Seal this	day	
of, 1985	•		
,,			
•	Notary Pub	olic	ر. د. اعق
	Terinted i	lignature) .	
		· - 3 ···································	1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -
My Commission Expires			
My County of Residence	:81		
STATE OF INDIANA) ss: 860 (() 1289 5	
COUNTY OF MARION) pp: 000	()116000	
	otary Public in and for	said County and	
State, personally app	execution of the foreg	wing "Congent" as	
their voluntary act	and deed.	A Street mountain	
WITNESS my hand	d and Notarial Seal thi	s 5 th day with VND	000
of Docember, 198	5.	4.065	
	ma	en les de la comen	2
	Notary Pu	blic Tour S	O T
•	Mac	Signatural Salar	<u> </u>
	(Princed	Sec.	
My Commission Expire	8: <u>1-11-88</u>		• •
My County of Residen	cei Hemilton	85-AP-2	52
		The second second second	· • •
•	-3-	; FOLED.	
		DEC 1 71985	
,		DEPT. METRO DEVELOPMENT	
		By	3"

·••

nami Euro	
Naomi Pierson	:
Robert Tarplee	
Harjorie Tamplee	
Richard DeMars	
STATE OF INDIANA)) SS: COUNTY OF MARION)	
Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared John Reel and Patricia Reel, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Consent" as their voluntary act and deed.	•
of NITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this 5 day	,
Notary Public	
(Printed Signature) MVIO	
My Commission Expirer:	
My County of Residence:	, it
STATE OF INDIANA) SS: COUNTY OF MARION)	y. 1
Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Arnold Valencia and Janet Valencia, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Consent" as their voluntary act and deed.	•
WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this day	
of, 1985.	
of, 1985. 860012895	
860G12895	
860G12895 Notary Public	
860G12895 Notary Public [Printed Signature]	2

STATE OF INDIANA
) SS: COUNTY OF MARION)
Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Eugene Wright and Elizabeth Wright, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Consent" as their voluntary act and deed.
of Absentian 1985.
(40 0)
Notary Public
Nocary Public
Macs A. Warner
(Printed Signature) NIV O
My Commission Expires: 1-1/-88
My County of Residence: Hamilton
STATE OF INDIANA) SS:
COUNTY OF MARION
and the second s
Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Fred Simon and Helene Simon, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Consent" as their voluntary act and deed.
WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this day
of, 1985.
·
Notary Public
(Printed Signature)
My Commission Expires:
My County of Residence:
STATE OF INDIANA) SS:
COUNTY OF MARION S60012895
Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared M. Janet Keller, General Partner of the Galbreath Partnership, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Consent" as her voluntary act and deed on behalf of said Partnership.

B5-AP-252

FILED

DEC 1 7 1985

DEPT. METRO DEVELOPMENT

By

	-
STATE OF INDIANA SS:	
COUNTY OF MARION	
State, personally appeared Bugen and acknowledged the execution o their voluntary act and deed.	t the toledotud "Coureur, as
of, 1985.	al Seal this day ·
	Notary Public
	(Printed Signature)
My Commission Expires:	
My County of Residence:	•
STATE OF INDIANA)	
) 89:	
COUNTY OF MARION)	<u>.</u>
Before me, a Notary Public State, personally appeared Fred acknowledged the execution of the voluntary act and deed.	ne loregoing "consent as chart
of WITNESS my hand and Notari	ial Seal this 5 day
	ma application
	Notary Public
	mary A. Waster
	(Printed Signature)
ne de la companya de	28.7
My Commission Expires:	
My County of Residence:	
STATE OF INDIANA	
COUNTY OF MARION) SS:	860012895
Refore me. a Notary Publi	c in and for said County and

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared M. Janet Keller, General Partner of the Galbreath Partnership, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Consent" as her voluntary act and deed on behalf of said Partnership.



MY Commission Expires: My County of Residence: STATE OF INDIANA State, personally appeared Josephine Woods and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Consent" as her voluntary act and deed. MY TOURTY OF Residence: MY County of Residence: MY TYPELL , 1985. My County of Residence: MY TYPELL , 1985. My County of Residence: STATE OF INDIANA SS: My County of Residence: STATE OF INDIANA SS: My County of Residence: STATE OF INDIANA SS: COUNTY OF MARION Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Robert Schwartz and Susan Schwartz, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Consent" as their voluntary act and deed. WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this day of, 1985.
My County of Residence: STATE OF INDIANA SS: COUNTY OF MARION Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Josephine Woods and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Consent" as her voluntary act and deed. WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this 22 day Of Moreover, 1985. My County of Residence: STATE OF INDIANA SS: COUNTY OF MARION Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Robert Schwartz and Susan Schwartz, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Consent" as their voluntary act and deed. WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this day
My County of Residence: STATE OF INDIANA SS: COUNTY OF MARION Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Josephine Woods and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Consent" as her voluntary act and deed. WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this 22 day My County of Residence: My County of Residence: STATE OF INDIANA SS: COUNTY OF MARION Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Robert Schwartz and Susan Schwartz, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Consent" as their voluntary act and deed. WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this day
My County of Residence: State Of Indiana SS: COUNTY OF MARION State, personally appeared Josephine Woods and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Consent" as her voluntary act and deed. WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this 22 day of Movember, 1985. My County of Residence: Movember Movember
My County of Residence: State Of Indiana SS: COUNTY OF MARION State, personally appeared Josephine Woods and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Consent" as her voluntary act and deed. WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this 22 day of Moreous, 1985. My County of Residence: Marion M
Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Josephine Woods and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Consent" as her voluntary act and deed. WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this day Of Marian, 1985. My County of Residence: STATE OF INDIANA SS: COUNTY OF MARION Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Robert Schwartz and Susan Schwartz, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Consent" as their voluntary act and deed. WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this day
Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Josephine Woods and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Consent" as her voluntary act and deed. WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this 22 day of Morary, 1985. My Commission Expires: My County of Residence: STATE OF INDIANA SS: COUNTY OF MARION Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Robert Schwartz and Susan Schwartz, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Consent" as their voluntary act and deed. WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this day
State, personally appeared Josephine Woods and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Consent" as her voluntary act and deed. WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this 22 day of Market , 1985. My County of Residence: STATE OF INDIANA SS: COUNTY OF MARION State, personally appeared Robert Schwartz and Susan Schwartz, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Consent" as their voluntary act and deed. WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this day
My County of Residence: STATE OF INDIANA Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Robert Schwartz and Susan Schwartz, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Consent" as their voluntary act and deed. WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this day
My County of Residence: STATE OF INDIANA SS: COUNTY OF MARION Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Robert Schwartz and Susan Schwartz, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Consent" as their voluntary act and deed. WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this day
My County of Residence: STATE OF INDIANA SS: COUNTY OF MARION Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Robert Schwartz and Susan Schwartz, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Consent" as their voluntary act and deed. WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this day
STATE OF INDIANA SS: COUNTY OF MARION Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Robert Schwartz and Susan Schwartz, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Consent" as their voluntary act and deed. WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this day
STATE OF INDIANA SS: COUNTY OF MARION Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Robert Schwartz and Susan Schwartz, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Consent" as their voluntary act and deed. WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this day
Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Robert Schwartz and Susan Schwartz, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Consent" as their voluntary act and deed. WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this day
Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Robert Schwartz and Susan Schwartz, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Consent" as their voluntary act and deed. WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this day
State, personally appeared Robert Schwartz and Schwartz a
Notary Public
'Printed Signature)
My Commission Expires:
My County of Residence:
860012895
85-Ap-252
-5- FILED
DEC 1 7 1985 DEPT. METRO DEVEL PMENT

	WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this day of, 1985.
	Notary Public
	(Printed Signature)
	My Commission Expires:
	My County of Residence:
	STATE OF INDIANA)
	COUNTY OF MARION)
•	Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Josephine Woods and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Consent" as her voluntary act and deed.
	of Mornher, 1985.
	may Rugerner
	Notary Public
	(Printed Signature)
	My Commission Expires: 1-//-88
	My County of Residence: Hamilton
	STATE OF INDIANA }
	COUNTY OF MARION) SS:
	Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Robert Schwartz and Susan Schwartz, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Consent" as their voluntary act and deed.
	of
	860012895 Motary Public Rose
	(Printed Signature)
	My Commission Expires:
	My County of Residence:
	FULLED
•	DEC 1 7 1985
	-5- DEPT. METRO DEVELOPMENT

STATE OF INDIANA SS: COUNTY OF MARION Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Robert Pierson and Naomi Pierson, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Consent" as their voluntary act and deed. of Yovenker, 1985. My Commission Expires: My County of Residence: STATE OF INDIANA COUNTY OF MARION Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Robert E. Tarplee and Marjorie Tarplee, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Consent" as their voluntary act and deed. WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this ______ My Commission Expires: My County of Residence: STATE OF INDIANA \$\$: COUNTY OF MARION

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Richard DeMars and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Consent" as his voluntary act and deed.

860012895

85-AP-252

[F] [] [E] [D

DEC 171985 'DEPT. METRO DEVELOPMENT

-6-

withess my hand and Notarial Seal this 25% day of 1985.

My Commission Expires: Oct 7 1989

My County of Residence:

860012895

85-AP-252

DEC 1 7 1985 Dept. Metro development

860053792

SECOND AMENDMENT
TO DECLARATION OF COVENANTS AND
RESTRICTIONS OF SUGAR TREE, INC.

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT (hereinafter referred to as "the Amendment"), made this 10 the day of June, 1986, by SUGAR TREE, INC., an Indiana corporation (formerly Bent Tree, Inc.) (hereinafter referred to as "Declarant"),

WITNESSETH:

WHERBAS, Declarant has hereto executed a "Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions of Sugar Tree, Inc.", dated March 5, 1980 (hereinafter referred to as the "Original Declaration") which was recorded on March 6, 1980 as Instrument No. 80-14673 in the office of the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana, which Original Declaration has been amended by that certain "Amendment to Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions of Sugar Tree, Inc." dated July 15, 1981 (hereinafter referred to as the "First Amendment") which was recorded on August 24, 1981 as Instrument No. 81-53511 in said Recorder's office (the Original Declaration as amended by the First Amendment being hereinafter referred to as the "Declaration"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Declaration, the real estate therein described, and described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and hereby incorporated herein by reference (therein and herein referred to as the "Real Estate"), was subjected to the provisions, agreements, conditions, covenants, restrictions, easements, assessments, charges and liens set forth in the Declaration; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2 of Article XV of the Declaration, Declarant has reserved the right and power, acting along and without the consent or approval of the Owners, the Corporation, the Board of Directors, any Mortgagees or any other Person (each as defined in the Declaration), to amend or supplement the Declaration for certain purposes, including the purpose of bringing the Declaration into compliance with any statutory requirements, which reserved right and power may be exercised by Declarant at any time and from time to time so long as Declarant holds title to any part or portion of the Real Estate; and

WHEREAS, Declarant is still the owner of portions of the Real Estate; and

WHEREAS, the Real Estate has heretofore been platted by Declarant into a subdivision known as Sugar Tree, an Addition in Marion County, Indiana, the plat of which is recorded as Instrument No. 80-15616 in the office of the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana; and

WHEREAS, Declarant desires and intends hereby to amend the Declaration in the particulars hereinafter described for the purpose of bringing the Declaration into compliance with statutory requirements;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, and in order to amend the Declaration so as to bring certain of its provisions into compliance with statutory requirements, Declarant, pursuant to its reserved rights and powers set forth in the Declaration, hereby covenants, agrees and declares as follows:

 Section 4 of Article V of the Declaration shall be, and the same hereby is, amended to read as follows:

APPROVED THIS 20+4
DAY OF JUNE 19 86
ASSETTING THE TOWN AN

RECOLDER-HARION CO.

*Section 4. Term of Office and Vacancy. Subject to the provisions of Section 2 of the Article :, the Board of Directors shall be elected at each annual meeting of the Corporation. The Initial Board shall be deemed to be elected and re-elected as the Board of Directors at each annual meeting until the first annual meeting occurring on or after the Applicable Date provided herein. After the Applicable Date, except as otherwise permitted by the Act and authorized by the By-Laws, each member of the Board of Directors shall be elected for a term of one (1) year. Each Director shall hold office throughout the term of his election and until his successor is elected and qualified. Subject to the provisions of Section 2 of this Article V as to the Initial Board, any vacancy or vacancies occurring in the Board shall be filled by a vote of a majority of the remaining members of the Board or by vote of the Owners if a Director is removed in accordance with Section 5 of this Article V. The Director so filling a vacancy shall serve until the next ann al meeting of the members and until his successor is elected and qualified. At the first annual meeting following any such vacancy, a Director shall be elected for the balance of the term of the Director so removed or in respect to whom there has otherwise been a vacancy.'

The Declaration, as amended, modified, corrected and supplemented by this Second Amendment, is and shall remain in full force and effect as to the Real Estate in accordance with its terms.

Sugar Tree Homeowners Association, Inc., an Indiana not-forprofit corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "Corporation"), executes this Second Amendment in accordance with and in satisfaction of the requirements of the Declaration that Corporation execute amendments to the Declaration, even though Corporation has no right of consent to or approval of the terms hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Declarant and the Corporation have executed this Second Amendment on the day and year first hereinabove set forth.

ATTEST:

Dixon/B Dann, Assistant Secretary SUGAR TREE,

SUGAR TREE_HOMEOWNERS

ASSOCIATION, INC.

ATTEST:

Aaron Y. Cohen, President

. تايو

This Instrument was prepared by Dixon B. Dann, Attorney-at-Law.

> **B**G005370€ 86-53702 STATE OF INDIANA) SS:

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Aaron Y. Cohen and Dixon B. Dann, the President and Assistant Secretary, respectively, of SUGAR TREE, INC., an Indiana corporation, and acknowledged the execution of the above and foregoing instrument for and on behalf of said corporation for the purposes and uses therein set forth.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this 20th day of NV/7

My Commission Expires:

My County of Residence:

STATE OF INDIANA)

COUNTY OF MARION)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Aaron Y. Cohen and Carolyn H. Cohen, the President and Secretary, respectively, of SUGAR TREE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC., an Indiana not-for-profit corporation, and acknowledged the execution of the above and foregoing instrument for and on behalf of said corporation for the purposes and uses therein set forth.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this 20 day of June, 1986.

mission Expires:

My Commission Expires:

My County of Residence:

This Instrument was prepared by Dixon B. Dann, Attorney-at-Law.

Part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 15, Township 17 North, Range 3 East in Marion County, Indiana, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Southeast corner of said Quarter Section; thence North 00 degrees 53 minutes 10 seconds Bast (Assumed Bearing) along the East line of said Quarter Section 40(.28 feet; thence North 89 degrees 09 minutes 14 seconds West parallel with the South line of said Quarter Section 660.33 feet; thence South 00 degrees 53 minutes 10 seconds West parallel with the East line of said Quarter Section 404.28 feet to the South line of said Quarter Section; thence South 89 degrees 09 minutes 14 seconds East along said South line 660.33 feet to the PLACE OF BEGINNING, containing 6.129 acres, more or less.

Subject to all legal highways and rights-of-way, and to all easements, covenants, conditions, restrictions, limitations and other matters of record.

the Corporation shall be entitled to recover its costs and reasonable attorneys' fees incurred in connection with such default or failure.

Section 2. Waiver. No Owner may exempt himself from liability for his contribution toward the Common Expenses by waiver of the use or enjoyment of any of the Common Properties or by abandonment of his Lot or Dwelling Unit.

Section 3. Severability Clause. The invalidity of any covenant, restriction, condition, limitation or other provision of this Declaration, the Articles or the By-Laws shall not impair or affect in any manner the validity, enforce—ability or effect of the rest of this Declaration, the Articles or the By-Laws and each shall be enforceable to the greatest extent permitted by law.

Section 4. Pronouns. Any reference to the masculine, feminine or neuter gender herein shall, unless the context clearly requires the contrary, be deemed to refer to and include all genders. Words in the singular shall include and refer to the plural, and vice versa, as appropriate.

Section 5. Interpretation. The captions and titles of the various articles, sections, sub-sections, paragraphs and subparagraphs of this Declaration are inserted herein for ease and convenience of reference only and shall not be used as an aid in interpreting or construing this Declaration of any provision hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SUGAR TREE, INC., Declarant, has executed this Declaration on the day and year first hereinabove set forth.

SUGAR TREE, INC.

By: My Ming

ATTEST:

Dixon B. Dann, Assistant Secretary

This Instrument was prepared by Dixon B. Dann, Attorney-at-Law.

STATE OF INDIANA)
COUNTY OF MARION)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Aaron Y. Cohen and Dixon B. Dann, the President and Assistant Secretary, respectively, of SUGAR TREE, INC., an Indiana corporation, and acknowledged the execution of the above and foregoing instrument for and on behalf of said corporation for the purposes and uses therein set forth.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this & day of

My Commission Expires:

PATRICIA H. SHELWOOD, Notary Public

My County of Residence:

This mistrument was prepared by Dixon B. Dann, Attorney-at-Law

3675 North Post Road Indianapolis, Indiana 46226 (3)7) 898-8282 Mailing Address P. O. Box 26068

<u>,</u>



Job #329 Vincent I. Schnalder, PE LS. President John V. Schnader P2 I.S. V.P.

SCHNEIDER ENGINEERING CORPORATION Civil Engineers - Land Surveyors

LAND DESCRIPTION

SUGAR TREE LANE

Part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 15, Township 17 North, Range 3 East in Marion County, Indiana, being word particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Southeast corner of the said Southeast Quarter Section; thence North OO degrees 55 minutes 10 seconds East (Assumed Bearing) along the East line of the said Southeast Quarter Section 265.61 feet; thence North 89 degrees 34 minutes 12 seconds West 45.00 feet to the West right-of-way line for Springmill Road and the POINT OF BEGINNING OF THIS DESCRIPTION; thence South OO degrees 53 minutes 10 seconds West along the said West right-of-way line and parallel with the said East line 18.00 feet; thence North 89 degrees 34 minutes 12 seconds West 20.00 feet; thence North 89 degrees 34 minutes 12 seconds West 40.45 feet; thence North 89 degrees 34 minutes 12 seconds West 551.38 feet to a curve having a radius of 60.00 feet, the radius point of which bears South OO degrees 25 minutes 48 seconds West thence Westerly along said curve 44.74 feet to a point which bears North 42 degrees 17 minutes 49 seconds West from said radius point (said point also being on a curve having a radius of 58.00 feet, the radius point of which bears North 42 degrees 77 minutes 19 seconds West); thence Northely along said curve 176.04 feet to a point which bears Porth 43 degrees 88 minutes 56 seconds East 1 cm said radius point (said point also being on a curve having a radius of 60.00 feet, the radius point of which bears South 60 degrees 25 minutes 48 seconds West from said radius point; thence Easterly along said curve 44.74 feet to a point which bears South 60 degrees 25 minutes 48 seconds East 351.36 feet; thence South 89 degrees 34 minutes 12 seconds East 20.29 feet, thence North 81 degrees 53 minutes 12 seconds East 20.29 feet to the South 89 degrees 34 minutes 12 seconds East 20.29 feet to the 53 minutes 10 seconds West along said West right-of-way line for Springmill Road; thence South 60 degrees West right-of-way line for Springmill Road; thence South 60 degrees West right-of-way line for Springmill Road; thence South 60 degrees West right-of-way line for Springmill Road; thence South 60 degrees 61 minutes 12 seconds (15806 Square Feet), more of less.

GRANT OF RIGHT TO USE RECREATIONAL FACILITIES

THIS INDENTURE, made this / day of March, 1980, by ROUNDTREE, INC., an Indiana corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Declarant"),

WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, the following facts are true:

- A. Declarant, on the 12th day of December, 1978, executed a Declaration of Horizontal Property Ownership for Roundtree Horizontal Property Regime, which was recorded in the orfice of the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana, on the 12th day of December, 1978, as Instrument No. 78-87914 (hereinafter, as amended and supplemented to date, referred to as the "Condominium Declaration") establishing and creating Roundtree Horizontal Property Regime (hereinafter and in the Declaration referred to as "Roundtree").
- .B. Declarant reserved the right in the Condominium Declaration to grant to the owners from time to time of the real estate described therein as the "Bent Tree Property", which real estate is more particularly described on Exhibit "A attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof by reference (hereinafter referred to as the "Sugar Tree Property"), the right to the use, enjoyment and benefit of the Recreational Facilities (as defined in the Condominium Declaration and herein) which, at any time and from time to time, are located upon ox constitute a part of the common areas and facilities of Roundtree, upon the terms and conditions set forth in the Condominium Declaration.
- C. Declarant desires hereby to so grant such rights to the use, enjoyment and benefit of the Recreational Facilities to the owners of the Sugar Tree Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, Declarant in accordance with its rights reserved in the Condominium Declaration, makes this Grant as follows:

- Definitions. In addition to the words and terms defined elsewhere herein, the following words and terms, when used herein, shall have the following meanings:
 - (a) "Sugar Tree Property" shall mean and refer to the real estate described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto, and each and every part thereof if heretofore or hereafter subdivided or conveyed in separate parcels;
 - (b) "Recreational Facilities" shall mean and refer to such buildings, improvements and facilities, if any, from time to time located on the Real Estate as are designed and intended for the social and leisure-time use, enjoyment and recreation of the owners of the condominium units in Roundtree, together with a means of access thereto and therefrom over the streets and sidewalks included in the common areas and facilities of Roundtree; at the date hereof, said Recreational Facilities consist of a clubhouse, swimming pool and one (1) tennis court, all located on that portion of the Real Estate more particularly described as Parcel 2 of Additional Tract VII in the

Seventh Amendment and Supplement to the Condominium Declaration which is recorded as Instrument No. 20-03465 in the office of the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana, together with a means of access thereto and therefrom;

- (c) "Family Unit" shall mean and refer to each owner, taken collectively, of a dwelling unit located on the Sugar Tree Property, together with the members of his family and their tenants, guests and invitees; and
- (d) "Real Estate" shall mean and refer to those portions of the real estate in Marion County, Indiana more particularly described on Exhibit "B" attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof by reference which have, from time to time, been submitted to the Condominium Declaration and form a part of the common areas and facilities of Roundtree.
- 2. Grant of Rights. Declarant hereby grants to the owners from time to time of the Sugar Tree Property their successors and assigns, an absolute perpetual non-exclusive right, license and easement for the use, enjoyment and benefit of the Recreational Facilities, in common with and to the same extent as owners of condominium units within Roundtree, subject, however, to the following provisions, conditions and limitations:
 - (a) Such rights of use, enjoyment and benefit of the Recreational Pacilities by owners of real estate included in the Sugar Tree Property shall be limited to owners of those portions of the Sugar Tree Property developed or to be developed for single or multi-family dwelling units either for lease or sale (as condominiums, townhouses, or otherwise) and such rights shall not be enjoyed by more than seventeen (17) Family Units residing on the Sugar Tree Property,
 - Each owner of real estate included within the Sugar Tree Property who desires to exercise such right to the use, enjoyment and benefit of the Recreational Pacilities shall pay to Roundtree Homeowners Association, Inc. (or its successor as the association of owners of the condominium units in Roundtree) (the "Association") an annual fee as hereinafter provided. Such fee shall be an annual fee, payable in full in advance, on or before May I of each year. Such annual fee, for each year prior to the year beginning May 1, 1980, shall be in the amount of Three Hundred and No/100 Dollars (\$300.00). Commencing with the year beginning May 1, 1980, and thereafter, such annual fee may be increased annually by the Association by an amount not greater than an amount equal to the percentage increases, if any, in the Consumer Price Index between the Consumer Price Index for the month of March, 1979 and the Consumer Price Index for the month of March of the then current year. As used herein, the term "Consumer Price Index" shall mean "Consumer Price Index

for All Urban Consumors, U.S. City Average of all items (CP1-U, reference base of 1967=100.) published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics of the U.S. Department of Labor. If the publication of the Consumer Price Index of the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics is either discontinued or revised by changes in the weights assigned by the 1972-73 Consumer Expenditure Survey to the expenditure groups, in the sample of items priced, in the sample of places where the pricing takes place or in the statistical methods employed in the calculation of the Consumer Price Index, then and in any of such events, comparable statistics on the purchasing power of the consumer dollar published by a responsible financial periodical selected by the Association shall be used for making such computations. Such right of use, enjoyment and benefit of the Recreational Facilities shall be available to each owner of real estate included within the Sugar Tree Property on an annual basis and the failure of any such owner to avail himself of such right during any year or years or to pay the annual fee for such year or years shall not preclude such owner from thereafter availing himself of such right upon payment of the annual fee for the year of such use. No owner of any part of the real estate included within the Sugar Tree Property shall have any obligation to pay any such annual fee except as a condition precedent to the use and enjoyment of the Recreational Facilities for the then current year and the failure to pay any such annual fee shall not in any manner be construed to create any charge or lien against any part of the Sugar Tree-Property;

- (c) All persons having the right to the use, enjoyment and benefit of the Recreational Facilities, including both the owners of condominium units in Roundtree and the owners of real estate included in the Sugar Tree property, shall abide by the rules and regulations; if any, adopted by the Association for the use of the Recreational Facilities; provided, however, that all such rules and regulations shall neither discriminate against nor in favor or either the owners of the condominium units in Roundtree or the owners of real estate included in the Sugar Tree Property, and shall apply with equal force to both groups. No preference in the use and enjoyment of the Recreational Facilities shall be given to either such group; and
- (d) Nothing herein contained shall be deemed or construed to impose any obligation, duty, responsibility or liability upon the Association or the owners of the condominium units in Roundtree to maintain the Recreational Facilities in good condition or state of repair for the benefit of the owners of the Sugar Tree Property, and the owners of the Sugar Tree Property shall have no right or grounds to object to the condition or state of repair of the Recreational Facilities.

3. Binding Effect. This Grant, and the rights, licenses and ensembles hereby created and granted, and all covenants and agreements herein contained, shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Association, the owners of condominium units in Roundtree, the owners of real estate included in the Sugar Tree Property, and their respective successors and assigns, and shall run with each and every parcel of real estate herein described or referred to.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Grant Of Right To Use Recreational Facilities to be executed the day and year first hereinabove set forth.

ROUNDTREE INC.

By: AArol W. Coben, Preside

ATTEST:

Dixon Danh, Assistant Secretary

This Instrument was prepared by Dixon B. Dann, Attorney-at-Law

STATE OF INDIANA

COUNTY OF MARION

Before me, a Notary fublic in and for said County and State, personally appeared Aeron Y. Cohen and Dixon B. Dann, the President and Assistant Secretary, respectively, of Roundtree, Inc., an Indiana corporation, who acknowledged the execution of the above and foregoing instrument for and on behalf of said corporation.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this /4 day of March, 1980;

My Commission Expires:

My County of Residence:

This Instrument was prepared by Dixon B. Dann, Attorney-at-Law.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF SUCAK TREE PROPERTY

Part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 15, Township 17 North, Range 3 East in Marion County, Indiana more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Southeast corner of said Quarter Section; thence North 00 degrees 53 minutes 10 seconds East (Assumed Bearing) along the East line of said Quarter Section 404.28 feet; thence North 89 degrees 09 minutes 14 seconds West parallel with the South line of said Quarter Section 660.33 feet; thence South 00 degrees 53 minutes 10 seconds West parallel with the East line of said Quarter Section 404.28 feet to the South line of said Quarter Section; thence South 89 degrees 09 minutes 14 seconds East along said South line 660.33 feet to the PLACE OF BEGINNING, containing 6.129 acres, more or less:

Said real estate being also described as Sugar Tree, an Addition in Marion County, Indiana, as per plat thereof, recorded as Instrument No. 80-15616 in the office of the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana.

EXHIBIT "A"

Part of the Northeast Quarter of Section 22, Township 17 North, Range 3 East in Marion County, Indiana, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a brass plug marking the Northeast corner of said Quarter Section; thence South 01 degrees 00 minutes 41 seconds West (Assumed Bearing) along the East line of said Quarter Section 670.00 feet; thence North 89 degrees 09 minutes 19 seconds West along the North line of William Creek Heights, Second Section, per plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 30, pages 237 and 238 in the Office of the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana 972.10 feet; thence North 02 degrees 38 minutes 41 seconds East 670.30 feet by Deed and 670.35 feet by measurement to the North line of said Northeast Quarter Section; thence South 89 degrees 09 minutes 14 seconds East along said North line 302.50 feet; thence South 01 degrees 00 minutes 41 seconds West parallel with the East line of said Quarter Section 165.00 feet; thence South 89 degrees 09 minutes 14 seconds East parallel with the North line of said Quarter Section 344.00 feet; thence North 01 degrees 00 minutes 41 seconds East parallel with the East line of said Quarter Section 165.00 feet to the North line of said Quarter Section; thence South 89 degrees 09 minutes 14 seconds East along the North line of said Quarter Section 306.60 feet by Doed and 306.49 feet by measurement to the PLACE OF BEGINNING.

ALSO:

Part of the Northeast Quarter of Section 22, Township 17 North, Range 3 East in Marion County, Indiana, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning on the North line of said Quarter Section 306.60 feet by Deed and 306.49 feet by measurement North 89 degrees 09 minutes 14 seconds West (Assumed bearing) from a brass plug marking the Northeast corner of said Quarter Section; thence South 01 degrees 00 minutes 41 seconds West parallel with the East line of said Quarter Section 165.00 feet; thence North 89 degrees 09 minutes 14 seconds West parallel with the North line of said Quarter Section 344.00 feet; thence North 01 degrees 00 minutes 41 seconds East parallel with the East line of said Quarter Section 165.00 feet to the North line of said Quarter Section; thence South 89 degrees 09 minutes 14 seconds East along the North line of said Quarter Section 344.00 feet to the PLACE OF BEGINNING.

EXHIBIT "B"

81 13591

NOTE: kules of the Metropolitan Development Commission requires use of this form in recording commitment modification(s) or terminations(s) with respect to rezoning and approval cases in accordance with P.L. 185 of the Acts of 1973, Article VI. Section 3. (b).

EXHIBIT C

COMMITMENTS MODIFYING OR TERMINATING EXISTING COMMITMENTS RELATIVE TO USE GR DEVELOPMENT OF REAL ESTATE MADE IN CONNECTION WITH AN APPROVAL PETITION OR REZONING OF PROPERTY.

In accordance with I.C. 1971, 18-7-2-20 as emended by P.L. 185 of the Acts of 1973 and 18-7-2-84.1 as added by P.L. 185 of the Acts of 1973, the comer of the real estate located in Marion County, Indiana, which is described below, makes the following modification(s) or terminations(J) of commitment(s) relative to the use and development of that parcel of real estate:

Legal Description:

MD-153, 4/36/80

Statement of C	•	CHED EXHIBIT	. "A" .		11 25 11	CILLE CAM
	SEE ATTACHBI	· · DVHTRIM KR	PNጥተጥተ.ዌስ		3	CO
		ENDMENT TO CO		,		
	"BECOMD MAI	SKINDLET TO C	7 - 24 - 10	<u> </u>		
				· 		
2	,					
				,		
				در حد خدر پرسرتونی		··· · · · ·
3						•
					;	
	. 					
4						-
						3
	المناسمة بالمنبع ويستسبب		·			4
5,					ن بسبب	
				 		
<u> </u>					ie .	
When a post with the control of the	ABOUTE STREET PROPERTY IN THE	SPENSALE SPECE Sion of the Mer roper notice has strument shall	tintik These cropolitan Deve s been given.	COMMITMENTS COMMITMENTS COMMITMENTS COMMITMENTS COMMITMENTS COMMITMENTS	S may emissi	be on
of modification of in retition # 81	r termination a	pproved by the	Metropolitan I	Development	Commi	ssion
		• :		FIL	E [

19591

DEC 8 1980

DEPT. METRO DEVELOPMENT

These COMMITMENTS may be enforced jointly or severally by:

- 1. The Metropolitan Development Commission;
- 2. Owners of all parcels of ground adjoining the real estate to a depth of two (2) ownerships, but not exceeding six hundred sixty (650) feet from the perimeter of the real estate, and all owners of real estate within the area included in the rezoning petition who were not petitioners for the rezoning. Owners of real estate entirely located outside Marion County are not included, however. The identity of owners shall be determined from the records in the bound volumes of the most recent real estate tax assessment records as they appear in the offices of the various township assessors of Marion County. (This paragraph defines the category of persons entitled to receive personal notice of the rezoning under the rules in force at the timo the commitment was made); and

paragraph defines the category of persons entitled to receive personal commitment was made); and The undersigned hereby authorizes the Division of Planning and Zoning of the Department of Metropolitan Development to record this Commitment in the office of the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana upon final approval of modification and/or termination of commitment(s) of petition # 81-AP-1 by the Metropolitan . Development Commission. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, owner has executed this instrument this day of Signature (Seal) Signature<u> </u> Printed STATE OF INDIANA COUNTY OF MARION Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Aaron Y. Cohen, on behalf of Sugar Tree, Inc., the real estate who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument and who having been duly sworn, stated that any representations therein contained are true. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this 19th day of My Commission expires Philip A. Nicely, Attorney at instrument was prepared by This Modification and/or Termination Agreement was approved by the Metropolitan Development Commission on the 7th day of Secretary, Meteopolitan Development Commission ELLEN J. COX

DA ADERA

81 19591

MD-153, 4/30/80

Part of the southeast quarter of Section 15, Township 17 North, Range 3 Easmore particularly described as follows:

Reginning at the southeast corner of said quarter section and running thence north on and along the east line thereof 404.28 feet to a point, thence west parallel to the south line of said quarter section 560.33 feat to a point; thence south parallel to said east line 404.28 feet to a point on the south line of south parallel to said east line 404.28 feet to a point on the south line of south parallel to said east line 404.28 feet to a point on the south line of south parallel to said east line 404.28 feet to a point on the south line of south parallel to said east line 404.28 feet to a point on the south line of south line of south parallel to said east line 404.28 feet to a point on the south line of south line of south line of south line of said east line 404.28 feet to a point, thence west line 404.28 feet to a point, thence west line 404.28 feet to a point, thence west line 404.28 feet to a point on the south line of sout

EXHIBIT "A"

SECOND AMENDMENT TO COVENANTS

The undersigned, Sugar Tree, Inc., now the owner of the real estate described herein, which real estate was the subject of a petition for rezoning in Case 77-Z-207 (77-DP-5), hereby makes the following amendments to covenants relating to such case as recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana, on the 20th day of June, 1978, as Instrument No. 78-038863:

- 1. Paragraph 1(d) is deleted in its entirety.
- Paragraph 4 is amended to read as follows:

"Number of Units. The maximum number dwelling units, either attached or unattached to be built or developed on the Real Estate shall be seventeen (17). Developer reserves the right to construct those seventeen (17) units as (1) seventeen (17) single family units on each of the seventeen (17) lots, or (2) attached single family dwellings with buildings consisting of either two or three units, or (3) any combination of the above. By way of example, the following could occur:

- (a) A single dwelling on a single lot.
- (b) A two-unit building constructed on two lots.
- (c) A two-unit building constructed on one lot and a fraction of another lot.
- (d) A three-unit building constructed on two lots.
- (e) A three-unit building constructed on two lots and a fraction of another lot.

EXHIBIT "B"

In addition, each dwelling unit shall have an attached two-car garage. The maximum ground floor square footage of all dwelling units in the total development shall not exceed 52.700 Equare feet excluding basements and garages and the maximum square footage of all dwelling units in the total development shall not exceed 66,800 square feet excluding basements and garages.

No unit shall have more bedrooms than three and a den, provided, however, the dens may also be used as bedrooms."

3. Except as designated herein, all other items and provisions of the Covenants shall remain as originally written or as are in the First Amendment to Covenants.

81 53511

AMENDMENT TO DECLARATION OF COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS OF SUGAR TREE, INC.

CROSS REFERENCE CROSS REFERENCE THIS AMENDMENT (hereinafter referred to as "the Amendment"), made this 15th day of 1981, by SUGAR TREE, INC., an Indiana corporation (formerly Bent Tree, Inc.) (hereinafter referred to as "Declarant") and the other parties signatory hereto hereinafter defined and designated as "Other Signatories",

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Declarant has hereto executed a "Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions of Sugar Tree, Inc.", dated Merch 5, 1980 (hereinefter referred to as the "Declaration") which was recorded on March 6, 1980 as Instrument No. 80-14673 in the office of the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana, by which Declarant, as the owner of the real estate therein described and described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and hereby incorporated herein by reference (therein and burein referred to as the "Real Estate"), subjected the Real Estate to the provisions, agreements, conditions, covenants, restrictions, essements, assessments, charges and liens set forth in the Declaration; and

WHEREAS, Declarant is still the owner of the Real Estate, except such portions of the Real Estate as have been conveyed by Declarant to and are nov owned by the parties hereinafter defined and designated as the "Other Signatories": and

WHEREAS, the Real Estate has heretofore been platted by Declarant into a subdivision known as Sugar Tree, an Addition in Marion County, Indiana, the plat of which is recorded as Instrument No. 80-15616 in the office of the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana; and

WHEREAS, Declarant and the Other Signatories desire and intend hereby to amend the Declaration in the particulars bereinefter described;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by each party signatory hereto, Declarant and the Other Signatories hereby covenant, agree and declare se follows:

- Subsection (1) of Section 1 of Article I of the Declaration shall be, and the same hereby is, amended to read as follows:
 - "(1) "Lot" shall mean and refer to any and each portion of the Real Betate (excluding any part of the Common Properties) designed and intended for use as a building site for, or developed and improved for use as, a Dwalling Unit (which shall be deemed to include any other buildings or improvements appurtenant to such Dwelling Unit), as designated by Declarant by its deed of the same to another Person. A Lot will not necessarily be the same as any single numbered parcel of land shown upon, and identified as a lot on, any recorded subdivision plat of the Real Estate or any part thereof. For purposes of this Declaration, a "Lot" may be (1) any single numbered parcel of land identified as a lot on such a subdivision plat, (ii) part of such a numbered parcal of land, (iii) such a numbered parcel of land combined with part or all of another such numbered parcel of land, or (iv) parts or all of two (2) or more of such numbered parcels of land combined. The determination of what portion of the Real Estate constitutes a "Lot" for purposes of this Declaration shall be made by reference to, and shall mean, each tract of land conveyed by Declarent to another Person for use as a building site for, or developed and improved for use ss. a Dwelling Unit (which shall be deemed to include any other buildings or improvements appurtament to such Dwalling Unit). Notwithstanding the foregoing, if after the initial

conveyance of a portion of the Real Estate by Declarant to spother Person it is agreed between Declarant and such Person to enlarge or reduce or otherwise change the portion of the Real Estate so originally conveyed to such Person as a "Lot", then the determination of what portion of the Real Estate constitutes such "Lot" for purposes of this Declaration shall be made by reference to, and shall mean, such "Lot" initially so conveyed by Declarant, as the same has been adjusted or changed at any time by conveyences by and between Declarant and such Person. Any deed or other instrument of conveyance so adjusting or changing the description of a "Lot" shall state on its face that it is made for such purpose. Any part of a "Lot" reconveyed to Declarant shall, upon such re-conveyance, lose its character as part of a "Lot" and may thereafter he conveyed by Declarant as part of another "Lot". The foregoing procedures may be used to correct errors in descriptions, to adjust boundary lines of "Lots" or for any other reason."

The first sentence of Section 2 of Article III of the Declaration shall be, sud the same hereby is, amended to read as follows:

"Section 2. Agreement to Construct and Convey Other Common Properties. Declarant has constructed or provided for, or will construct or provide for, the following Common Properties (in addition to Sugar Tree Lane) consisting of the following items required by, and in accordance with, the Zoning Covenants, or otherwise:

- (a) storm and sanitary sewer systems to serve the Real Estate,
- (b) installation of utility equipment, facilities and systems to serve the Real Estate,
- (c) street lighting facilities for Sugar Tree Lane, and
- (d) perimeter treatment of the Real Estate, including brick walls, chain link fencing and landscaping."

There shall be no requirement as to the installation of any off-street parking spaces on the Peal Estate, exclusive of garages, driveways and private parking spaces on Lots.

3. Article III of the Declaration shall be, and the same hereby is, amended by adding a new Section thereto as Section 3, immediately following Section 2 of said Article III, to read as follows:

"Section 3. Additional Common Properties at Declarant's Option. Declarant may, at its option but without obligation to do so, convey portions of the Real Estate to the Corporation for, or construct, install or provide for other items for or on, or services to serve, the Real Estate as amenities for, the mutual benefit, use or enjoyment of the Owners. Included as examples of the foregoing, but not limited thereto, might be a community television antenna or receiving device to serve all of the Dwelling Units, storage buildings for storage of articles by Owners or provision of portions of the Real Estate for recreational or other common uses or purposes for the Owners; provided, however, that any of such items which would not have an exterior appearance harmonious with the residential character of the Real Estate shall be adequately screened or enclosed by Declarant with walls, landscaping or a combination of the same in order to provide such a harmonious appearance. Any such portions of the Real Retate, or other items, or services, which Declarant, at its sole option, elects to convey, construct, install or provide as Common Properties shall become a part of the Common Properties only when so designated by Declarent in a written instrument executed by Declarent and delivered to the Corporation. Upon any such designation by Declarant, Declarant shall convey all of its right, title and interest in and to the Common Properties so designated to the Corporation and ull such right, title and interest in and to the Common Properties so

designated and conveyed shall then and thereupon to and become the property of the Corporation, whether or not the same constitutes, or may be located entirely or partially on, any one or more of the Lots or parts thereof. As to any of such Common Properties so designated and conveyed pursuant to the foregoing provisions of this Section 3 which are located entirely or partially on any one or more of the Lots, the Owners of such Lots shall have only non-exclusive easement rights therein or thereto, as described in Article II, Section 2 of this Declaration."

- Subsection (d) of Section 6 of Article V of the Declaration shall be, and the same hereby is, amended to read as follows:
 - "(d) surfacing, paving and maintaining Sugar .ree Lane;"
- Section 7 of Article V of the Declaration shall be, and the same hereby is, amended as follows:
 - (A) by deleting the period (.) appearing at the end of subsection (g) thereof and substituting therefor the following: "; and"; and
 - (B) by adding a new subsection thereto as subsection (h) immediately following subsection (g) of said Section 7, to read as follows:
 - "(h) to grant to such public or private companies, entities or bodies as the Board shall approve, such easements as may be necessary to provide the Lota and Iwelling Units with facilities for utility and similar services, including but not limited to cable television facilities and service; provided that such assements are located within or are co-extensive with any one or more utility easements shown upon and identified as utility easements on, any recorded subdivision plat of the Real Estate, whether such plat is heretofore or hereafter recorded."
- 6. Subsection (a) of Section 6 of Article X of the Declaration shall be, and the same hereby is, swanded to read as follows:
 - "(a) From the date of the first conveyance of a Lot by Declarant to any other Person until the earlier of the Applicable Data or December 31, 1981, the Regular Assessment shall be One Thousand Two Hundred Dollars (\$1,200.00) per year upon each Lot owned by someone other than Declarant, prorated on a daily basis for any period of time less than a full year; provided, however, that if a Lot is so conveyed by Declarant to another Person without a completed Dwelling Unit thereon, then the Regular Assessment shall be One Hundred Twenty Dollars (\$120.00) per year, provated on a daily basis, until the earlier of (i) the date a Dwelling Unit is completed on the Lot, or (ii) one (1) year from the date of conveyance of such Lot to said Persou, at which time the Regular Assessment shall be raised to the full amount first mentioned in this subparagraph (a);"
 - 7. The first paragraph of Section 4 of Article XII of the Declaration shall be, and the same heraby is, amended to read as follows:

"Section 4. General Provisions. The premiums for all insurance hereinabove described shall be paid by the Corporation as part of the Corpon Kapenses. When any such policy of insurance hereinabove described has been obtained by or on behalf of the Corporation, written notice of the obtainment thereof and of any subsequent changes therein or termination thereof, together with copies of such policies and any changes thereto or certificates indicating the coverages included therein, shall be promptly furnished to each Owner or Mortgagee whose interest may be affected thereby, which notices and copies or tertificates shall be furnished by the officer of the Corporation who is required to send notices of meetings of the Corporation."

- 8. Subsection (a) of Section 1 of Article XIV of the Declaration shall be, end the same hereby is, amended to read as follows:
 - "(a) All Lots and Dwelling Units shall be used exclusively for residential purposes and for occupancy by a single family; provided, however, that the foregoing restriction of "used exclusively for residential purposes" shall not apply to any Lot or part thereof or any other part of the Real Estate at any time owned by the Corporation which constitutes a part of the Common Properties, and upon which no bwelling Unit is located."
- 9. Subsection (b) of Section 1 of Article XIV of the Declaration shall be, and the same hereby is, amended to read as follows:
 - "(b) Nothing shall be done or kept by any Owner on the Common Properties which will cause an increase in the rate of insurance on any of the Common Properties. No Owner shall permit anything to be done or kept on any of the Common Properties which will result in a cancellation of insurance on any part of the Common Properties, or which would be in violation of any law or ordinance or the requirements of any insurance underwriting or rating bureau."
- 10. Article XIV of the Declaration shall be, and the same hereby is, amended by adding a new Section thereto as Section 2, immediately following Section 1 of said Article XIV, to read as follows:

"Section 2. Non-applicability to Corporation. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, the covenants and restrictions set forth in Section 1 of this Article XIV shall not apply to or be binding upon the Corporation in its ownership, management, administration, operation, maintenance, repair, replacement and upkeep of the Common Properties to the extent the application thereof could or might hinder, delay or otherwise adversely affect the Corporation in the performance of its duties, obligations and responsibilities as to the Common Properties.

11. The first sentence of Section 2 of Article XV of the Declaration shall be, and the same hereby is, amended to read as follows:

"Section 2. Amendments by Declarant Only. Notwithstanding the foregoing or anything elsewhere contained herein, the Declarant shall have and hereby reserves the right and power acting alone and without the consent or approval of the Owners, the Corporation, the Board of Directors, any Mortgagees or any other Person to amend or supplement this Declaration at any time and from time to time if such amendment or supplement is made (a) to comply with requirements of the Federal National Hortgage Association, the Government National Hortgage Association, the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, the Department of Housing and Urban Development, or any other governmental agency or any other public, quasi-public or private entity which performs (or may in the future perform) functions similar to those currently performed by such entities, (b) to induce any of such agencies or entities to make, purchase, sell, insure or guarantee first mortgages covering Lots and Dwelling Units, (c) to bring this Declaration into compliance with any statutory requirements, (d) to comply with or satisfy the requirements of any insurance underwriters, insurance rating bureaus or organizations which perform (or may in the future perform) functions similar to those performed by such agencies or entitles, or (e) to correct clerical or typographical errors in this Declaration or any Exhibit hereto or any supplement or amendment thereto."

12. The last sentence of Article XVII of the Declaration should be, and the same hereby is, amended to read as follows:

"An Owner shall pay the amount of any increase in insurance premiums occasioned by his violation of any of the Restrictions or any violation thereof by any member of his family or his or their guests, employees, agents, invitees or lesseed."

- 13. Declarant certifies that it is the owner of all of the Real Estato except for the following portions thereof which have been conveyed to and are now owned by others, as follows:
 - (A) the portions of the Real Estate comprising the private street known as Sugar Tree Lane, more particularly described in Ryhibit "B" attached hereto and hereby iccorporated mercian by reference, which have been conveyed to Sugar Tree Homeowners Association, Inc., an Indiana mot-for-profit corporation (the "Corporation"), and
 - (E) the portions of the Real Betate comprising the property commonly known as 438 Sugar Tree Lane, Indianapolis, Indiana, more particularly described in Exhibit "C" attached hereto and hereby incorporated herein by reference, which have been conveyed to Fred Simon and Helene Simon, husband and wife (the "Simons").

The Corporation and the Simons are herein referred to, collectively, as the "Other Signatories". The Other Signatories who have executed this Amendment have executed the same for the purpose of agreeing to all of the terms and provisions hereof and agreeing that the respective portions of the Real Estate owned by each of them are subject to all of the terms and provisions of the Declaration as amended and modified by this Amendment. Corporation also executes this Amendment in accordance with and in satisfaction of the requirements of the Declaration that Corporation executes amendments to the Declaration.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Declarant and the Other Signatories have executed this Amendment on the day and year first hereinabove set forth.

ATTEST:	SUGAR TREE, THC.
DAB Da	Aaron Y. Cohen President
Dixon A Dann, Assistant Secretary	SUGAR TREE HONEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.
ATTEST	By: Aaren Y. Cohen, President
C, Willis Adams, III, Secretary	Karl 1
	Pred Simon
	Helene Simon

This Instrument was prepared by Dixon B. Dann, Attorney-at-Law.

STATE OF INDIANA

) SS:
COUNTY OF MARION

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Agron Y. Cohen and Dixon B. Dann, the President and Assistant Secretary, respectively, of SUGAN TREE, INC., an Indiana corporation, and acknowledged the execution of the above and foregoing instrument for and on behalf of said corporation for the purposes and uses therein set forth.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this 1572 day of Tune, 1981.

My Commission Expires:

| The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Expires: | The Commission Exp

STATE OF INDIANA) SS:

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Asion Y. Cohen and C. Willis Adams, III, the President and Secretary, respectively, of SUGAR TREE HOMEONNERS ASSOCIATION, INQ., an Indiana not-for-profit corporation, and acknowledged the execution of the above and foregoing instrument for and on behalf of said corporation for the purposes and uses therein set forth.

WITNESS my hand and Motariel Seel this 157 day of June, 1981.

Hy Commission Expires: Military Motory Publi

My Sounty of Residence:

STATE OF INDIANA) SS:
COUNTY OF MARION)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared FRED SIMON and HELENE SIMON, Husband and Wife, and acknowledged The execution of the above and foregoing instrument as their free and voluntary act and dead for the purposes and uses therein set forth.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this 27th day of June, 1981.

Hy Commission Expires:

7-24-84

137101.03...

Notary Fublic

My County of Residence: 81 53511

This Instrument was proposed by Dixon B. Dann, Attorney-at-Law.

Part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 15, Township 17 North, Range 3 East in Marion County, Indiana, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Southeast corner of said Quarter Section; thence North 00 degrees 53 minutes 10 seconds East (Assumed Bearing) along the East line of said Quarter Section 404.28 feet; thence North 89 degrees 09 minutes 14 seconds West parallel with the South line of said Quarter Section 660.33 feet; thence South 00 degrees 53 minutes 10 seconds West parallel with the East line of said Quarter Section 404.28 feet to the South line of said Quarter Section; thence South 89 degrees 09 minutes 14 seconds East along said South line 660.33 feet to the PIACE OF BECINNING, containing 6.129 acres, more or less.

Subject to all legal highways and rights of way, and to all easements, covenants, conditions, restrictions, limitations and other matters of record

81 53511

Exhibit "A"

Part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 15, Township 17 North, Range 3 East in Marion County, Indiana, being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Southeast corner of the said Southeast Quarter Section; thence North 00 degrees 53 minutes 10 seconds East (Assumed Bearing) along the East line of the said Southeast Quarter Section 265.61 feet; thence North 89 degrees 34 minutes 12 seconds West 45.00 feet to the West right-of-way line for Springmill Road and the POINT OF BEGINNING OF THIS DESCRIPTION; thence South 00 degrees 53 minutes 10 seconds West along the said West right-of-way line and parallel with the said East line 18.00 feet; thence North 89 degrees 14 minutes 12 seconds West 20.00 feet; thence North 81 degrees 02 minutes 21 seconds West 40.45 feet; thence North 89 degrees 34 minutes 12 seconds West 351.38 feet to a curve having a radius of 60.00 feet, the radius point of which bears South 00 degrees 25 minutes 48 seconds West; thence Westerly along said curve 44.74 feet to a point which bears North 42 degrees 17 minutes 19 seconds West from said radius point (said point also being on a curve having a radius of 38.00 feet, the radius point of which bears North 42 degrees 17 minutes 19 seconds West); thence Northerly along said curve 176.04 feet to a point which bears North 43 degrees 08 minutes 56 seconds East from said radius point (said point also being on a curve having a radius of 60.00 feet, the radius point of which bears North 43 degrees 08 minutes feet to a point which bears South 00 degrees 25 minutes 48 seconds East); thence Easterly Elong said curve 44.74 feet to a point which bears South 00 degrees 25 minutes 48 seconds West from said radius point; thence South 89 degrees 34 minutes 12 seconds East 351.36 feet; thence North 81 degrees 53 minutes 58 seconds East 40.45 feet; thence South 89 degrees 34 minutes 12 seconds East 20.29 fact to the West right-of-way line for Springmill Road; thence South 00 degrees 53 minutes 10 seconds West along said West right-of-way line and parallel with the East line of the said Southeast Quarter Section, 18.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, containing 0.363 acres (15806 Square Feet), more or less.

Said real estate being the same real estate shown on, and identified as "Sugar Tree Lane" on, the plat of Sugar Tree, an addition in Marion County, Indiana, as per plat thereof recorded as Instrument No. 80-15316 in the office of the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana.

Part of Lots 9, 8, and 7 in Sugar Tree, an Addition in Marion County, Indiana, the plat of which is recorded as Instrument Numbered 80-15616 in the Office of the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana, being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Lot 8 in said Addition; thence South 89 degrees 09 minutes 14 seconds East along the North line of Lot 8 and Lot 7 192.43 feet; thence South 00 degrees 53 minutes 10 seconds West 129.00 fact to a point on the North right of way line of Sugar Trea Lave said point also being on a 95.49297 degree curve to the right, the radius point of said curve being North 11 degrees 16 minutes 40 seconds East 60.00 feet from said point; thence Northwesterly along the said curve 33.38 feet to the Point of Reverse Curvature of a 150.77842 degree curve to the left radius point of said curve being South 43 degrees 08 minutes 54 seconds West 38.00 feet from said point; thence Southwesterly along the said curve 73.83 feet to a point, the radius point of said curve being South 68 degrees 09 minutes 50 seconds East 38 feet from said point; thence North 68 degrees 09 minutes 50 seconds West 27.25 feet; thence North 51 degrees 53 minutes 31 seconds West 95.96 feet to the Northwest corner of Lot 9; thence North 00 degrees 53 minutes 10 seconds East along the West line of Lot 8, 61.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, containing 20,373 square feet, more or less.

Together with a non-exclusive easement for ingress and egress upon, over and across the private street known as Sugar Troa Lane, as shown on the recorded plat of said Addition, and as provided in the Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions of Sugar Tree, Inc., recorded as Instrument No. 80-14673 in the office of the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana.

82 40109

The Rules of the Metropolitan Development Commission requires use of this form in recording commitment modification(s) or terminations(s) with respect to rezoning and approval cases in accordance with P.L. 185 of the Acts of 1973, Article VI, Section 3. (b).

EXTERET

COMMITMENTS MODIFYING OR TERMINATING EXISTING COMMITMENTS RELATIVE TO USE OR DEVELOPMENT OF REAL ESTATE MADE IN CONNECTION WITH AN APPROVAL PETITION OR REZONING OF PROPERTY.

In accordance with I.C. 1971, 18-7-2-20 as amended by P.L. 185 of the Acts of 1973 and 18-7-2-84.1 as added by P.L. 185 of the Acts of 1973, the owner of the rest estate located in Marion County, Indiana, which is described below, makes the following modification(s) or terminations(s) of commitment(s) relative to the use and development of that parcel of real estate:

Legal Description:

See Attached Exhibit A

🚉 Statement of Commitments: 🚬

See Exhibit "B" THIRD AMENDMENT TO COVENANTS

a december

RECORDER FOR RECORD RECORDER MIRROW CO.

82 40100

PROCESTER BOTH SET EXCENSIVE AND A CONTROL OF THE PROCESS OF THE SET OF THE

COMMITMENTS contained in this instrument shall be effective upon the adoption of modification or termination approved by the Metropolitan Development Commission in petition 1 82-AP - 28

These COMMITMENTS may be enforced jointly or soverally by:

- 1. The Metropolitan Development Commission;
- 2. Owners of all purcels of ground adjoining the real estate to a depth of two (2) ownerships, but not exceeding six hundred sixty (660) feet from the perimeter of the real estate, and all owners of real estate within the area included in the rezoning petition who were not petitioners for the rezoning. Owners of real estate entirely located outside Marion County are not included, however. The identity of owners shall be determined from the records in the bound volumes of the most recent real estate tax assessment records as they appear in the offices of the various township assessors of Marion County. (This paragraph defines the category of persons entitled to receive personal notice of the rezoning under the rules in force at the time the commitment was made); and

		ines the categor, resoning under remarks and					
3.	COMMITTION OF THE						
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
interior de la companya de la compan	•			* * *	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
(militari di si kangangan						ra e de France	
the Reco terminat bevelopm day of Signment Frinted	nt of Metropo rder of Marion ion of committeent Commission IN WITNESS WILL MR PREE, 199	ERIOF, owner has	to record upon fina on # 82-A executed to (Seal)	this Comming proval phis instruction of the comming the comming of	ment in of word fir by the Ment this sent this	the office cation and tropolitan	/or
COUNTY C	F MARION) Before me, Fred Simon	SS: a Notary Public Helene Simon and hen	in and for Sugar Tree	suid Count , Inc. by	Helene	e, personi owner(s	ily
	regit duly svor	cknowledged the on, stated that an hand and Notaria	ну гергезен	tations the	erein cont		
**************************************	OI AV		County o	Parejoj of residenc	- 4 h	SHERU	1002 2
, 1048. Th	is Modificatio	orepared by	tion Agreem	nent was a	oproved by	ely.	19.82
	52	40700	Secreta E	LOEN.	J. C.	elopment t	persit as i or

Part of the southeast quarter of Section 15, Township 17 North, Range 3 East, and a particularly described as follows:

Reginning at the southeast corner of sald quarter section and running thence north on and along the east line thereof 404.28 feet to a point, thence west parallel to the south line of sald quarter section 660.33 feet to a point; thence south parallel to sald east line 404.28 feet to a point on the south line of south parallel to sald east line 404.28 feet to a point on the south line of soil quarter section; thence east on and along said south line 660.33 feet to the place of beginning, said real estate being also described as Tract 1 through 6. Inclusive, of Spring Hill Pleasant View Survey recorded March 7, 1951, in beed Record 1408 page 455 in the office of the Recorder of Harlon County, Indiana.

82 40109

EXHIDIT "A"

THIRD AMENDMENT TO COVENANTS

The undersigned, SUGAR TREE, INC. and FRED SIMON and HELENE SIMON, husband and wife, the owners of all of the Real Estate described herein, which Real Estate was the subject of a petition for rezoning in Case No. 77-Z-207 (77-DP-5) hereby make the following Amendments to Covenants relating to such case as recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana, on the 20th day of June, 1978, as Instrument No. 78-038863, as amended on the 26 day of September, 1989 as Instrument No. 79-73323 and subsequently amended on the 3 day of April , 1981 as Instrument No.

1. Paragraph 11 is amended to read as follows:

Setback Lines on North, South and West. No building shall be closer than twenty (20) feet to the north and west property lines, provided, however, on lot one (1) a porch may be constructed so that the north side of the porch is ten (10) feet from the north property line. No building (other than a garage) shall be built closer than 23 feet to the south property line, provided, however, no garage shall be built closer than 10 feet to the south property line, and further provided that the setback for any building along the angle area at the southeast corner of the Real Estate shall be 10 feet as designated on the Plan.

2. Except as designated herein, all other items and provisions of the Covenants shall remain as originally written or as such have been subsequently amended.

82 40109

APPROVAL OF THIRD AMENDMENT TO COVENANTS BY 86th STREET ASSOCIATION

Pursuant to Paragraph 19 of the Covenants filed in Case No. 77-2-207 (77-DP-5) and recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana, on June 20, 1978, as Instrument No. 78-038863, the 86th Street Association, by its President, Robert A. Rose and its Secretary, Eugene C. Miller, Jr., hereby approves the foregoing "Third Amendment to Covenants" relating to Case No. 77-2-207 (77-DP-5).

DATED this _ day of April , 1982.

86th STREET ASSOCIATION

By What he free Rec. Rose, president

ATTOST:

Eugene C. Miller, Secretary

STATE OF INDIANA)
COUNTY OF MARION) .

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Robert A. Rose and Eugene C. Miller, Jr., by me known and by me known to be the President and Secretary, respectively, of the 86th Street Association, and who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Approval of Third Amendment to Covenants by 86th Street Association" on behalf of the 86th Street Association.

MITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this 52 day of

Nogary Public Permanhhi

My Commission Expires:

My County of Residence:

?IR

المتنفذة فيكينا بمعاور لكؤلان بالبياء وأردادان

83 53711

FIRST AMENDMENT OF PLAT RESTRICTIONS OF SUGAR TREE

On March 11, 1980, Sugar Tree, Inc. recorded the subdivision plat and plat restrictions for a subdivision to be known as Sugar Tree (Subdivision) as Instrument No. 80-15616 in the Office of the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana. Sugar Tree, Inc., Fred Simon and Helene Simon, husband and wife, and John C. Reel and Patricia A. Reel, husband and wife, the owners of all of the lots in Sugar Tree, and Sugar Tree Homeowners Association, Inc., the owner of all of the common property in Sugar Tree, desire to and hereby do amend the plat restrictions in order to provide for the more appropriate and effective development and use of the Subdivision in accordance with the following:

l. Paragraph l of the restrictions is amended to read as refollows:

All numbered lots in this subdivision shall be designated as residential lots and shall be used for residential purposes; provided, however, such provision shall not be applicable to those lots owned by the Homeowners Association which may be used for accessory residential purposes such as recreational facilities and maintenance facilities.

2. Paragraph 9 of the restrictions is amended to read as follows:

Building lines are established as shown on this plat between which lines and the nearest right-of-way line of the street or other property line no structure shall be erected or maintained, except fences and brick walls and except driveways and walkways; provided, however, the side and rear building lines as shown on this plat shall apply only to the primary buildings containing dwelling units and shall not apply to porches or to any other accessory structures (whether attached or detached) otherwise permitted by this plat or by the zoning commitments described in paragraph 8 of these plat restrictions, as such may be amended from time to time. For the purposes of porches and accessory

ESI, NV 6h () | Ong the Paragona Co. Hara Co. Ha

described above, the side and rear building setback lines shall be 10 feet. No fence, wall, hedge or shrub planting which obstructs sight lines at elevations between two (2) and six (6) feet above the street, shall be placed or permitted to remain on any corner lot within the triangular area formed by the street property lines and a line connecting points twenty (20) feet from the intersection of said street lines, or in the case of a rounded corner, from the intersection of the street line extended. The same sightline limitation shall apply to any lot within ten (10) feet from the intersection of a street line with the edge of a driveway pavement or alley line. No tree shall be permitted to remain within such distance of such intersection unless the foliage line is maintained at sufficient height to prevent obstruction of such sight lines.

3. Paragraph 11 of the restrictions is amended to read

as follows:

No trailer, boat, camper, motorcycle, truck or other vehicle not related to residential use shall be stored, temporarily or permanently on any lot in this subdivision, nor shall any tent, shack, barn or other outbuilding or temporary structure be used for temporary or permanent residence purposes or any other purpose in any lot in this Addition; provided, however, that this shall not be applicable to temporary structures or trailers used in connection with construction of improvements on the real estate nor shall such restrictions against outbuildings preclude accessory residential structures such as gazebos, hot tubs, storage buildings or playhouses and the same shall be permitted; provided, however, such accessory residential structures must be located in the side or rear yard and may not be constructed unless such construction or improvement is approved by the architectural review board as established in the Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions referred to in the last paragraph of these plat restrictions. None of the foregoing restrictions shall be interpreted or construed to preclude any buildings, structures or improvements owned by the Homeowners Association which are otherwise permitted hereunder.

4. Paragraph 14 of the restrictions is amended by adding the following thereto:

In addition, the Homeowners Association shall have, and is hereby granted, authority to grant to such public o: private companies as it may

approve, such casements as may be necessary or desirable to provide the lots and dwelling units in this subdivision with facilities for utility and zimilar services, including, but not limited to, cable television facilities and service; provided, however, that any such easements are located within or are co-extensive with any one or more Utility Easements shown on this plat.

- Paragraph 21 of the plat restrictions is hereby deleted in its entirety.
- shown on the plat on Lots 9 and 10, as designated by cross-hatching on the attached drawing marked Exhibit "A," and to which reference is made in paragraph 14 of the plat restrictions, are hereby deleted. All other Utility and Drainage Easements which appear on the plat (including other portions thereof on said Lots 9 and 10) and to which reference is made in paragraph 14 of the plat restrictions, shall remain as shown on the plat. The Indianapolis Power and Light Company, The Indianapolis Water Company, Citizens Gas and Coke Utility, the Indiana Bell Telephone Company and the Department of Public Works of the City of Indianapolis, by execution of this First Amendment hereby consent to the deletion of the Drainage and Utility Easement as described in this Paragraph 6 of the Pirst Amendment.

EXECUTED this 12 day of ______, 1983.

SUGAR TREE, INC.

By MMY

ATTEST:

Carolin H. Cohen

Fred Simon

Helene Simon

John C. Reel

Patricia A. Reel

SUGAR TREE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION,

By May Sur president

Carolyn H. Cohen

A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O

INDIANAPOLIS POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY

Gerald D. Waltz
Senior Vice President Engineering and Construction

ATTEST:

Arnold A. Gordus Assistant Secretary

INDIANAPOLIS WATER COMPANY

By C S Tyons

G. S. Lyons Senior Vice President

ATTEST:

H. V. Starks Secretary

CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, by and through its Board of Directors for Utilities of its Department of Public Utilities, d/b/a CITIZENS GAS & COKE UTILITY

By Court Missing out

ATTEST:
NO V SANTIAL

INDIANA BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

VICE PRESIDENT DE am.

ATTEST:

ATT

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS OF THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS

Richard Ripple.

ATTEST:

O3/2 10/4

STATE OF INDIANA
COUNTY OF MARION

SS:

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared ARON JOHEN and be the PRESIDENT and respectively, of Sugar Tree, Inc., who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Pirst Amendment of Plat Restrictions of Sugar Tree" on behalf of said corporation.

of HITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this 8 day

Notary Public

PATRICIA A. SHERWOOD (Printed Signature)

My Commission Expires:

My County of Residence:

STATE OF INDIANA) SS:

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Fred Simon and Helene Simon, husband and wife, who, being first duly sworn upon their oaths, acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "First Amendment of Plat Restrictions of Sugar Tree" as their voluntary act and deed.

The contract of the second of the second

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this 2/st day

Notary Public (/

KENNETH UNDERHILL (Printed Signature)

My Commission Expires:
KENNETH VOICE STATE OF ADDRESS OF EXPIRES 1875 22 1931
My COMMISSION EXPIRES 1875 22 1931
My COMMISSION EXPIRES 1875 22 1931
My COMMISSION EXPIRES 1875 22 1931

STATE OF INDIANA) SS:

COUNTY OF MARION

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared John C. Reel and Patricia A. Reel, husband and wife, who, being first duly sworn upon their oaths, acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "First Amendment of Plat Restrictions of Sugar Tree" as their voluntary act and deed.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this got day

Notary Public

FATRICIA A. SHERWOOD (Printed Signature)

My Commission Expires:

My County of Residence:

•
STATE OF INDIANA)) SS:
COUNTY OF MARION)
Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and
State personally appeared HARON Y. COHEN
and PLESTOENT, by me known and by me known
respectively, of Sugar Tree Homeowners Association, Inc., who
acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "First Amendment of
Plat Restrictions of Sugar Tree" on behalf of said corporation.
WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this 6 day
of Jan, 1983.
Hatricial Sherwoo
Notary Public
PATRICIA H. SHERWADD
. (Printed Signature)
My Commission Expires:
5-7-81
My County of Residence:
Marion
STATE OF INDIANA)
) SS:
COUNTY OF MARION)
Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appearedGerald U. Waltz
and Arnold A. Gordus , by me known and by me known
to be the Senior Vice President and Assistant Secretary
respectively, of the Indianapolis Power and Light Company, who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "First Amendment of
Plat Restrictions of Sugar Tree" on behalf of said corporation.
WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this 28 day of October , 1982.
Notary Rublic
" WOUTH ENDITO
Dinah L. Kirkham
(Printed Sigrature)
My Commission Expires:
June 23, 1984
My County of Residence:
Johnson 3.

STATE OF INDIANA)
COUNTY OF MARION)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared G. S. Lyons and H. V. Starks , by me known and by me known to be the Senior Vice President and Secretary respectively, of the Indianapolis Water Company, who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "First Amendment of Plat Restrictions of Sugar Tree" on behalf of said corporation.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this 2 nd day of: November , 1982.

Notary Public

L. Kenneth Blackwell (Printed Signature)

My Commission Expires: February 12, 1986

My County of Residence: Marion

STATE OF INDIANA

COUNTY OF MARION

.) ss:

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Roy D. Montgomery and Harry V. Haffman, by me known and by me known to be the Senior Vice President and Assistant Secretary respectively, of the City of Indianapolis, by and through its Board of Directors for Utilities of its Department of Utilities, d/b/a Citizens Gas & Coke Utility, who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "First Amendment of Plat Restrictions of Sugar Trae" on behalf of said City of Indianapolis.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this 2nd day

Notary Public

Kenneth E. Winecoff (Printed Signature) Resident of Johnson County

My Commission Expires: November 4, 1983

My County of Residence: Johnson

STATE OF INDIANA)) SS; COUNTY OF MARION)	
State, personally appeared D and H. T. Schulhof known to be the Vice President respectively, of Indiana Bell Tacknowledged the execution of the state of the secution of the s	, by me known and by me and Secretary
wiTNESS my hand and Notar of November , 1982.	•
	Mary Luck Gates Notary Jublic
	Mary Ruth Yates (Printed Signature)
My Commission Expires: June 30, 1985	••
My County of Residence: Marion	
STATE OF INDIANA)) SS: COUNTY OF MARION)	
state, personally appeared and how to be the least twenty of the Department	of Public Works of the City of
Indianapolis, who acknowledged	the execution of the foregoing ctions of Sugar Tree* on behalf
of Mitness my hand and Notar	ial Seal this Gay Lois Poul
-	Notary Public Powa (Printed Signature)
My Commission Expires:	(-111100 publication)
My County of Residence:	

realisers for the second of make analysis in the second

This instrument was prepared by Philip A. Nicely, Attorney at Law, BOSE MCKINNEY & EVANS, 8900 Keystone Crossing, Suite 1101, Indianapolis, Indiana 46240.

128.10

CONSENT TO FIRST AMENDMENT OF PLAT RESTRICTIONS OF SUGAR TREE

The undersigned, ROBERT I. PIERSON and NAOMI R. PIERSON, Husband and Wife, having purchased from SUGAR TREE, INC., the following described real estate, which constitutes a portion of the Subdivision [as defined in the above and foregoing First Amendment of Plat Restrictions of Sugar Tree (the "First Amendment")], after the execution of said First Amendment but prior to the recording thereof, to-wit:

Lot 17 in Sugar Tree, an Addition in Marion County, Indiana, the plat of which is recorded as Instrument Numbered 80-15616 in the office of the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana.

Except part of Lot 17 being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the West line of said Lot 17, South 00 degrees 53 minutes 10 seconds West 60.76 feet from the Northwest corner of said Lot 17; thence South 89 degrees 06 minutes 50 seconds East 0.67 feet; thence South 00 degrees 53 minutes 10 seconds West, parallel with the West line of said Lot 17 a distance of 64.40 feet; thence North 89 degrees 06 minutes 50 seconds West 0.67 feet to the West line of said Lot 17; thence North 00 degrees 53 minutes 10 seconds East along said West line 64.40 feet to the Beginning Point.

hereby CONSENT TO AND JOIN IN the First Amendment as parties thereto. AGREE to all of the terms thereof, and AGREE that all portions of said Subdivision owned by them are and shall at all times be subject to the terms of said First Amendment.

The undersigned further consent to the recording of the First Amendment and hereby authorize the said SUGAR TREE, INC. to attach this Consent to the First Amendment and to record this Consent as a part of the First Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOP, the undersigned have executed this Consent this 2472 day of March, 1983.

That Teesson	nomi R. Resont
Robert I. Plerson	Naomi R. Pierson
STATE OF INDIANA)	
COUNTY OF MARION)	14 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Before me, a Notary Public i	n and for said County and

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared ROBERT I. PIERSON and NAOMI R. PIERSON, Husband and Wife, who, being first duly sworn upon their oaths, acknowledged the execution of the foregoing Consent to First Amendment of Plat Restrictions of Sugar Tree as their voluntary act and deed.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this Jyl day of March, 1983.

Patti Haney Motary Public;

My Commission Expires:

My County of Residence:

83 53711

This Instrument was propared by Dixon B. Dann, Attorney-at-law.

CONSENT TO FIRST AMENDMENT OF PLAT RESTRICTIONS OF SUCAR TREE

The undersigned, GALBREATH PARTNERSHIP, a partnership, having purchased from SUGAR TREE, INC., the following described real estate, which constitutes a portion of the Subdivision [as defined in the above and foregoing First Amendment of Plat Restrictions of Sugar Tree (the "First Amendment")], after the execution of said First Amendment but prior to the recording thereof, to-wit:

Part of Lot 14 and 13 in Sugar Tree, a subdivision in Marion County, Indians, the plat of which is recorded as Instrument numbered 80-15616 in the Office of the Recorder of Varion County, Indiana, being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the North line of said Lot 14 North 89 degrees 34 minutes 12 seconds West 8.93 feet from the Northeast corner thereof; thence South 01 degrees 00 minutes 42 seconds West 134.56 feet to the South line of said Lot 14; thence North 89 degrees 43 minutes 50 seconds West along the South line of Lot 14 and 13 a distance of 80.00 feet; thence North 01 degrees 00 minutes 42 seconds East 134.78 feet to the North line of said Lot 13; thence South 89 degrees 34 minutes 12 seconds East along the said North line of Lot 13 and 14 a distance of 80.00 feet to the Beginning Point.

hereby CONSENTS TO AND JOINS IN the First Amendment as a party thereto, AGREES to all of the terms thereof, and AGREES that all portions of said Subdivision owned by it are and shall at all times be subject to the terms of said First Amendment.

The undersigned further consents to the recording of the First Amendment and hereby authorizes the said SUGAR TREE, INC. to attach this Consent to the First Amendment and to record this Consent as a part of the First Amendment

CALBREATH PARTNERSHIP

By: M. Janet Keller, General Partner

STATE OF INDIANA)
) SS:
COUNTY OF MARION)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared M. JANET KELLER, a General Partner of GALBREATH PARTNERSHIP, a partnership, who, being first duly sworn upon her oath, acknowledged the execution of the foregoing Consent to First Amendment of Plat Restrictions of Sugar Tree as her voluntary act and deed as such partner for and on behalf of said partnership, and that she was thereunto duly authorized to do so.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this 2/5 day of June, 1983.

My Commission Expires:

My County of Residence:

83 53711

Notary Public

This Instrument was prepared by Dixon B. Dann, Attorney-at-law.

CONSENT TO FIRST AMENDMENT OF PLAT RESTRICTIONS OF SUCAR TREE

The undersigned, WOODS REAL ESTATE, INC., an Indiana corporation, having purchased from SUGAR TREE, INC., the following described real estate, which constitutes a portion of the Subdivision [as defined in the above and foregoing Pirat Amendment of Plat Restrictions of Sugar Tree (the "Pirst Amendment")], after the execution of said First Amendment but prior to the recording thereof, to-wit:

Part of Lot 14 and 15 in Sugar Tree, an addition in Marion County, Indiana, the plat of which is recorded as Instrument \$80~15616 in the Office of the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana, being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of said Lot 14; thence North 89 degrees 34 minutes 12 seconds West along the North line of said Lot 14 a distance of 8.93 feet; thence South 01 degrees 00 minutes 42 seconds West 134.56 feet to the South Line of said Lot 14; thence South 89 degrees 43 minutes 50 seconds East along the South line of Lot 14 and 15 a distance of 70.59 feet; thence North 01 degrees 05 minutes 11 seconds East 134.36 feet to the North line of said Lot 15; thence North 89 degrees 34 minutes 12 seconds West along the said North line of Lot 15 a distance of 61.83 feet to the Beginning Point.

hereby CONSENTS TO AND JOINS IN the First Amendment as a party thereto, AGREES to all of the terms thereof, and AGREES that all portions of said Subdivision owned by it are and shall at all times be subject to the terms of said First Amendment.

The undersigned further consents to the recording of the First Amendment and hereby authorizes the said SUGAR TREE, INC. to attach this Consent to the First Amendment and to record this Consent as a part of the First Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Consent this 1440 day of July, 1983.

ATTEST:

| Statistical J. Worth | By Hind Howel L. Woods, Jr., President |
| STATE OF INDIANA | SS:
| COUNTY OF MARION |

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Homer A. Woods, Jr. and Josephine T. Woods, the President and Secretary, respectively, of WOODS REAL ESTATE, INC., an Indiana corporation, who, being first duly sworn upon their oaths, acknowledged the execution of the foregoing Consent to Pirst Amendment of Plat Restrictions of Sugar Tree as their voluntary act and deed as such officers for and on behalf of said corporation, and that they were duly authorized to do so.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this 14 day of
July, 1983.

MARILYN M. BRADFORD , Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

My Commission Expires:
May 5, 1987
My County of Residence:
Hendricks

83 53711

This Instrument was prepared by Dixon B. Dann, Attorney-at-law.

85 76827

NOTE: Rules of the Metropolitan Development Commission requires use of this form in recording commitment modification(s) or terminations(s) with respect to rezoning and approval cases in accordance with P.L. 185 of the Acts of 1973, Article VI, Section 3. (b).



EXHIBIT 5"

COMMITMENTS MODIFYING OR TERMINATING EXISTING COMMITMENTS RELATIVE TO USE OR DEVELOPMENT OF REAL ESTATE MADE IN CONNECTION WITH AN APPROVAL PETITION OR REZONING OF PROPERTY.

In accordance with I.C. 1971, 18-7-2-20 as amended by P.L. 185 of the Acts of 1973 and 18-7-2-84.1 as added by P.L. 185 of the Acts of 1973, the owner of the real estate located in Marion County, Indiana, which is described below, makes the following modification(s) or terminations(s) of commitment(s) relative to the use and development of that parcel of real estate:

Legal Description:

See legal description attached hereto.

Statement of Commitments:

:	և 		· ·	· -	•	•	•				٠.	. '	•	•										٠.					
					. •			:.								:				٠.		•			•	<u>. ث.</u>			<u> </u>
2.	· · · · ·			•			_			٠.,		•,				•		•			, *- .		·	···				4, 1	<u>.</u> .
: 	}				-	•		٠.	_			•	:	•	- -	··						٠٠.					<u>-</u> -	<u></u>	 -: ?
<u>:</u>	<u>; </u>	:- <u></u>	•-		٠.٠				,73 V)	:	, :- :		;	7.7	•	-	4,		-	٠.,	.÷		· ·	~	•	7.		<u>.</u>	<u></u> .
3,			*		j		: <u>.</u>		4.	_	•		•	•			7		٠,			<u>~</u>		•				- -	15008t
پ		.••	ه ن د		· ·	. ·			•	:			•			-		,	•	-	:	-	,			 -	•	<u> </u>	308
. : 						,		٠.	•				,		.,		_	,	· · ·	-		,						10	
4.	-		;		•	•		:.		:";	۰,۰۰				•						,	;			_		•		9
٠.						, •						à			٠.		1,	; .		3:1	• • •				•	<u></u> :	-7-6	36'- "	φ.
••		()	-		•	٠.	•			٠,			••	. 1	• •				:			• .					ر) ا	·/	. "

The sock and the work which we want the constant and cons

COMMITMENTS contained in this instrument shall be effective upon the adoption of modification or termination approved by the Metropolitan Development Commission in petition # 25 A P 115

ALIG - 2.1985
DEPT. METRO DEVELOPMENT
By

MD-153, 4/30/80

Those COMMITMENTS may be enforced jointly, or severally by:

- 1. The Metropolitan Development Commission;
- 2. Owners of all parcels of ground adjoining the real estate to a depth of two (2) ownerships, but not exceeding six hundred sixty (660) feet from the perimeter of the real estate, and all owners of real estate within the area included in the rezoning petition who were not petitioners for the rezoning. Owners of real estate entirely located outside Marion County are not included, however. The identity of owners shall be determined from the records in the bound volumes of the most recent real estate tax assessment records as they appear in the offices of the various township assessors of Marion County. (This paragraph defines the category of persons entitled to receive personal notice of the rezoning under the rules in force at the time the commitment was made); and

The undersigned hereby authorizes the Division of Planning and Zoming of the Department of Metropolitan Development to record this Commitment in the office of the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana upon final approval of modification and/or termination of commitment(s) of pet. ion 85 - 48 - 115 by the Metropolitan Development Commission. IN MITNESS MHEREOF, owner has executed this instrument this day of May 19 85 SUGAR TREE INC. (Seal) Signature Printed by Aaron Cohen Princed STATE OF INDIANA SEE CONSENT ATTROAD HEREAD STATE OF INDIANA SEE CONSENT ATTROAD HEREAD STATE OF INDIANA SEE CONSENT ATTROAD HEREAD The real estate who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument and who having been duly sworn, stated that any representations therein contained are this with the seal estate who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument and who having been duly sworn, stated that any representations therein contained are this with the seal estate who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument and who having been duly sworn, stated that any representations therein contained are this with the seal estate who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument and who having been duly sworn, stated that any representations therein contained are this with the seal estate who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument and who having been duly sworn, stated that any representations therein contained are this with the seal estate who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument and who have been duly sworn, stated that any representations therein contained are this with the seal estate who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument and who have been duly sworn, stated that any representations therein contained are this with the seal estate who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument and who have been duly sworn, stated that any representations therein contained are this with the seal estate who acknowledged the execution of the foregoin	', 	······································			
Department of Metropolitan Development to record this Commitment in the office of the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana upon final approval of modification and/or termination of commitment(s) of petrion 85-AP-115 by the Metropolitan Development Commission. IN MITNESS MHEREOF, owner has executed this instrument this				<u> </u>	
IN WITNESS MHEREOF, owner has executed this instrument this. Ay of May 19 85 SUGAR TREE INC (Seal) Signature rinted by Aaron Cohen President Printed TATE OF INDIANA SSE CONSENT ATTACKED HERETO SEC CONSENT ATTACKED HERETO Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally presented Aaron Cohen on behalf of Sugar Tree, Inc. owner(s) of the real estate who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument and whe aving been duly sworn, stated that any representations therein contained are true Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally presented by English and State, personally presented that any representations therein contained are true Signature County of residence Houself County Commission expires: 1-1/-88.	epartment of Metropolit he Recorder of Marion C	an Gevelopment to r ounty, Indiana upon	ecord this Commit final approval o	ment in the offi f modification a	ice of uid/or
SUGAR TREE INC. SECONSENT ATTACHED HERETO TATE OF INDIANA SS. CONSENT ATTACHED HERETO SS. CONSENT ATTACHED HERETO Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally speared Aaron Cohen on behalf of Sugar Tree, Inc. owner(s) of the real estate who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument and who aving been duly sworn, stated that any representations therein contained are tilly a signature Nitness my hand and Notarial Sec: this day of Signature Printed Mary Augusture Printed Mary Augusture County of residence Haculton County of residence Haculton This Modification and/or Termination Agreement was approved by the		t(s) of petition #_	X5-AK-115 b	y the Metropolit	an .
FIATE OF INDIANA SEE CONSERS ATTACKED HERETO SS: OUNTY OF MARION Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Aaron Cohen on behalf of Sugar Tree, Inc. owner(s) of the real estate who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument and who taving been duly sworn, stated that any representations therein contained are thing. Nitness my hand and Notarial Sec! this and day of the printed that the pri	May		ted this instrume	nt this	
SEE CONSENT ATTACKED HERETO SS: OUNTY OF MARION Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Aaron Cohen on behalf of Sugar Tree, Inc. owner(s) of the real estate who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument and who saving been duly sworn, stated that any representations therein contained are true Nitness my hand and Notarial Sec! this of day of Printed Printed County of residence Hamilton County of residence Hamilton Signature Printed	SUGAR TREE JINC. X	[(Sé	al) Şignature		
SS: OUNTY OF MARION Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Aaron Cohen on behalf of Sugar Tree, Inc. owner(s) of the real estate who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument and who taving been duly sworn, stated that any representations therein contained are true Nitness my hand and Notarial Sec! this day of Signature Printed Printed County of residence Houndary With Commission expires: /-/-88 This instrument was prepared by Philip A. Nicely This Modification and/or Termination Agreement was approved by the	rinted by Aaron Cohe	n Protingens	Printed		
he real estate who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument and who avoing been duly sworn, stated that any representations therein contained are this witness my hand and Notarial Sec! this day of Signature Printed Printed County of residence Hamilton instrument was prepared by Philip A. Nicely This Modification and/or Termination Agreement was approved by the) SS:	SEE CONSENT !	TTACHED HERETO		
he real estate who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument and who having been duly sworn, stated that any representations therein contained are true Witness my hand and Notarial Sec! thise I day of Signature Printed Printed County of residence: Whis instrument was prepared by Philip A. Nicely This Modification and/or Termination Agreement was approved by the			* *,		· 7
Nitness my hand and Notarial Sec! this day of day of Signature Printed Mary A Witness My Commission expires: -//-88 This Modification and/or Termination Agreement was approved by the					
Signature Printed County of residence Was A Warner County of residence Was A Warner Printed No County of residence This Modification and/or Termination Agreement was approved by the				~	
Signature Main Augustication and/or Termination Agreement was approved by the	Witness my han				2
Printed Mary A William County of residence: Hamilton Wy Commission expires: /-//-88 his instrument was prepared by Philip A. Nicely This Modification and/or Termination Agreement was approved by the				0 7 5	
This Modification and/or Termination Agreement was approved by the			2		
his instrument was prepared by Philip A. Nicely This Modification and/or Termination Agreement was approved by the			nty of residence!	Hamelton	<u> </u>
This Modification and/or Termination Agreement was approved by the	y Commission expires:	1-11-88			1
This Modification and/or Termination Agreement was approved by the	his instrument was prep	ared by Philip	A. Nicely		16.0
	This Modification a	nd/or Termination A	greement was appr	oved by the	, 19 <i>8</i> 5
Jan Jalan		4	20162	Laur	
850076327 Secretary, Metropolitan Bevelopment Commis	850076	827 500	retary, metropoli	tan Bevelopment	Commissio

CURTH AMENDMENT TO COVENANTS

The persons executing this attached Consent being the owners of all the real estate described herein, which real estate was the subject of a petition for rezoning in Case No. 17-Z-207 (77-DP-5) hereby make the following amendment to covenants relating to such case as recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana on the 70th day of June, 1978, as Instrument No. 78-038863 as amended on the 26th day of September, 1979 as Instrument No. 79-73323 and subsequently amended on the 3rd day of April, 1981 as Instrument No. 81-19591 and as further amended on April 21, 1982 and recorded as Instrument No. 82-40109:

1. Paragraph 11 is amended to read as follows:

Setback lines on North, South and West. No building shall be closer than 20 feet to the north and west property lines; provided, however, on Lots 1; 2 and 3 a porch may be constructed so that the north side of the porch is 10 feet from the north property line. No building (other than a garage) shall be built closer than 23 feet to the south property line; provided, however, no garage shall be built closer than 10 feet to the south property line and further provided that the set back for any building along the angle area at the southeast corner of the real estate shall be 10 feet as designated on the plan.

2. Except as designated herein, all other items and provisions of the covenants shall remain as originally written or as such have been subsequently amended.

The following persons being the owner of all of the lots or common area in Sugar Tree, Inc.:

John and Patricia Reel 410 Sugar Tree Lane Indianapolis, IN 46260

Arnold and Janet Valencia 426 Sugar Tree Lane Indianapolis, IN 46260.

Eugene and Elizabeth Wright 434 Sugar Tree Lane Indianapolis, IN 46260

Fred and Helene Simon 438 Sugar Tree Lane Indianapolis, IN 46260

427 Sugar Tree Lane Indianapolis, IN 46260

Homer and Josephine Woods 419 Sugar Tree Lane Indianapolis, IN 46260

Robert and Susan Schwartz 415 Sugar Tree Lane Indianapolis, IN 46260

Robert and Naomi Pierson 411 Sugar Tree Lane Indianapolis, IN 46260

hereby consent to the amendment to the Commitments in Case No. 77-2-207 (77-DP-5) which amendment is designated as "Fourth Amendment to Covenants" and to which this Consent is attached.

John Reel

Patricia Reel

Galbreath Partnership M. Janet Keller, General Partner STATE OF INDIANA COUNTY OF MARTON

850076927

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared John Reel and Patricia Reel, who, being first duly sworn upon their oath(s), acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Consent" as their voluntary act and